
February 11th, 1943. 

LEAMCO SUBDIVISION — IMPROVEMENT IN 1NATER 
SERVICE 

Read report of the Committe.e.  on 

Works and Commissioner of Tlorks re Leans, Subdivision, 

improvement in water service. 

February 11th, 1943. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

The Committee on Works at a meeting 
held on the 9th instant, considered the attached 
petition regarding conditions in the "Ler,.reco 
Subdivision" on Isleville Street Section and Leaman 
Street, together with the atapached report 
of the Commissioner of Works dated Jrtnuni,y 29th, 
1943, with reference thereto, 

On motion of Alderman MacKay, 
seconded by Alderman Ualker;  the committee 
recommended to Council that the work of installing 
any booster pumps required and any new mains 
necessary to deliver a reasonable water supply to 
the area concerned, be proceeded with as quickly 
as possible. 

The report of the Commissioner of 
Works relative to the estimated cost of such 
improvement to the water service is attached hereto. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Pl 2ublinover, 
CITY CL 7.4. 

Per: T. J. Moore. 

February 11th, 19k3. 

His Worship the Mayor, 

Sir:— 
Attached hereto is a tentative sketch 

of proposal to boost the water pressure at several 
high points in the low pressure aria on the high 
service. At first it was thought that a snail 
booster at each point of 	pressure would be 
advisable but as these pJints are in dose proximity 
to each other it seems ddvisable to hay.' the one 
pump supply thc,, ,whole area as outlined In the 
sketch and to connect those points by (!r.:nstructing 
a 6" water line. 



Yebruary ilth, 19 43 
A little str.dy has been given to this matter since Tuesday:c meeting of the Committee on Works, and as it will take some time to progure the necessary priorities. if at all;  there will be tiMe for any suggested iml.)rver,:ents or criticism. 

1 — 25 HJ,Z)tor with centrifugal pump '750.00 1 — 2000 Gallsn expansion and storage tank 500.00 Installation 250.00 Housing 500.00 
2' 000.00 1700 ft. of 	--inch main (3 $4 50 6.50.00 

Total cost 

RebpJctfuily submitted. 

	

, 	YazKinnon 
C1,1ISSIONER Or WORKS. 

14:7ed by Alderman Kinley, 
seconded by Alderrn 1ker that the report of the 
Committee on Worir.c b. t.dpted. :lotion passed. 

hes4 	TEND E7.3 FOR PULIC :,:ABILITY IN3URANCE — 
	ELEVATOR, OIT1: KNL.L 

044/ 	
Read rf:port of the Committee. on 

Works re tenderc fob PAI,.0 Liability insurance, 
elevator:  city Hall. 

February 12th, 19h3. 
The City Council. 

Gentlemen;— 

The Com.nttee on Works at a meeting held on the 9th instant, c:nsIdered the attached report of the Oo'xlicsi:.ner of Works d7.ted February 9th, 1919, on %endert7 -.%.cci7td for 2ublic Lirbility insurance, for the City Er !1 elevator, 

Cn Lotion ..):* Alderman Walk:r, seconded by Aldermrn 	 rrid rerurt recommending that tht tena,::: of n_ 	 Co.be accepted, at a premium cf 	 Wr.4 rp,:,roved and recommended to Council for rdcpt:%on, 

Rec.::‘:cd:n;ily submitted, 

.1%. 7ublicover, 
c:Tr CL= K, 

" 
e 1). Adore, 

C:.,ERK. OF WORKS. 



.04 

February 11th, 19k3. 

Moved by Alderman Kinley, seconded by 

Alderman Walker that the :.,sport be adopted. 

Motion passed, 

SURVEY OF WATER SYSTET.f. - RATE BASE  

Read report of the Committee: on Works 

re survey of water system, rate base as follows:- 

February 12th, 1943. 

The City Council, 

Gentlemen:. 

The Comm7.7,tec: on Works at a meeting 
held on the 9th inst,:-.nt:  on mot!.on of Alderman 
MacKay, seconded by Ale.erman Kinley, directed the 
Commissioner of Works to :.lake a complete survey of 
the water system for the ?ul.pcse of eqtablishing 
a proper rate base on 	aster rates might be 
established 

This matter is submitted to the 
C ity Council for its information. 

ReJpectfully submitted, 

W, P ?ublicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

J., Moore, 
CLEaK OF WORKS. 

Report wqs filed. 

FINAL CERTIFICATE - STANDARD PAVING MARITIME LTD. 

Read repc:,,t of the Committe: on Workp 

re final certificatz, 3tandrl:d raving M,ritimc Ltd. 

Feb-..ivary 12th, 1943. 

The City Council, 

Gentlemen:- 

The Co=:.tt(.;c on Works at a meting 
held on the 9th instr.nt, on :le- tion of :aclerman 
Walker, seconded by LIC::-mn coffin, apnoved and 
recommended to Connell fer pa7Yr.ent the attached 
final oertificLte of 	Co7r.icsioner of ''7Orks dated 
January 26th, 1943, re:cni.enaing payment to the 
Standard Paving Mnrit:mc. 7.,imi';ed:  of the sum of 
Seven Hundred and Tni1.;-ant: Dollars and Eighty- 
four cents 0721,34 	P_onnection with their contract 
for street repairs, 

Respectfully subnined, 

ie.. 7- Zublicoyer, 
CITY CL7RK. 

7v; T. 	Moore,. 
-396- 



14, 56 

4,723.00 

99,4649 46 

104,202,0d  

40,336.28 

21651 

3,035.6g 

110 414.0o 
113:47.79-  

33:154,48 

February 11th, 19436 

Moved by Alderman Kinley, 

seconded by Alderman Walker that the report be 

adopted. Motion passed. 

TAX CUILECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF JANT,RY, 1941 

Read report of the Chipf 

Accountant fer the month of January, 1943. 

Arrears Taxes  
Civic Year Reserves Outstanding 

Balances 
Dec, 1942 

1940-41 $90,106.05 $129:841,42 
1941-42 46,415.77 2251 85S.65 

Current 
191:2-43 30,395,01 496,071,02 

Water Dept. 
Rates, etc. 

New Accounts 
and adjust—
ments 

$5,0”,90 
9,612.16 

January 	Outstanding 
Collections Balances 

January. 

$124,802.52 
216,24669 

32,826,34 
	

463,244,68 

74 0  1 100 000.00 
.)eol bty,e0 	100 • 	Os 

Poll Taxes 
1934— 
1935-3b

35  

1936-37 
1942-43 

738
,42
;9  

585
4  

33335 
10,569ft35  

13,00 
10.00 
11,50 

1,444.93 

725;94 
57572 
321-85 

9.124.42 

 

 

Additional Collections 
Tax years 1905-9 to 1924-25 
Corresponding period last year 

Tax years 1925-26 to 1939-40 
Corresponding period last year 

Collections as per statement above 
Corresponding period last year 

Collections of Poll Tax 
May 1st, 1942 to Jan. 30th, 1943 
Corresponding period last year 

M. L. Bellew, 
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT. 

FILED 

—397— 



February llth, 1943c  

1(1,45 7,, 
Yloved by Alderman Stech, seconded by 

Alderman TI.Y..zei. that this meeting do now adjourn. 

Motion Meeting adjournea. 

*:.IE7 OF HEMZINES 
Accounts 	 349 
Minutes 	 319 
Tag Day 	 350 
Tendt::rs fw: license plates 	 350 
Appropriat:m for printing and stationery 351 
Sale of la :a.:. - War tie Housing Limited 	352 
Repairs to 'oa 	.oven - city Home 	 353 Carpente:7 (.Ld ‘.ttendent 2F;  City Home 	353 Requost ;  ::1 -1.7 1:7:.1-4E:Y; Association re 
cost of livi:.g 'oun':r lad salary increases 354 

Salaries;  etc. 	 356 
City Hall r;.!vation:1 	 355 Safety zonoo 	 359 Boller '', C:t .all 	 3b2 
Cla'.a - :7. H C, C 7 FLahert7 	 362 
Clain • 1 :IfIr-- mainj., 	 363 
Clait - Ceo:-g,: ,1 For;;uson 	 363 
Claim • ::::.'3- '!_o:.ct G:y 	 364 
Flinn Otcet o7toncion 	 364 
Extensio:.Z ,of ta:: 2..E.nt: 	 365 
Rescution re :!str:opolitan Commission 	36 
ResoIrsticil to r-rovld.; f,:r a Ixst-mar 
Planning Co74,:.L:tee 	 367 

Resolution tc. pro7L5.t. rcli;;f from 
business t-Ixntion j.. octain cases 	366 

Legiclatio7, 	 366 
Tendors fur elcotrica_ ;.quipment 	 383 AmenLment, to :,rdinsanoc No, 13 respecting 
the Regulation of 7ohicies transporting 
passengers for hire 	 3S4 

Tenders for groceries -• Civic Institutions 365 
Tenders for u .zgs and butter - 	 385 Bequest to Gi*;:f Hnme 	 38b 
Health Eg.u.vcy 	 366 
Petition - Ha*ifax 11:ie. :'fighters Association, 
Halifax C17.tC Workers Association and 
Halifax Civic 'tInployoes Federal Union 	3SS 

Opening and clocf.ng of polls - civic 
elections 	 390 

Halifa:: 2,Ing Comm:.ssion 	 390 
Damage to mc*:)r tr...-.Lk 	 392 
Water cutz!d.: City liLlits 	 392 
Leamco subdision - improv.ment in 
water survier: 	 394 

Tenders -7or 7:_Llic Liability Insurance - 
glevato. City Hall 	 39  

Survey cf w.?..- rya ̀em - rate base 	 39 Final oc:tlfiate - S:ant'ard Paving 
Maritimc Late; 	 396 

Tax Collt,ctio.ss :o-: the month of Jan,1943 	397 

, "e--e.--G-t.c_eipip-c-A------  mAyoa AND C.iiInHAN. 2 	
f W. E. Donovan, i.. , 

W. P, Publice-tr, 
CITY C:'..1.1K. 

-395-_ 



AFTERNOON SESSION  
SPECIAL MEETING. 

4.35 P.M., 
Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
February 26th, 1943. 

A special meeting of the City 

Council was held thin day. At the above named hour 

there were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; 

Aldermen Kinley, Hosterman, Coffin, Adann, Lloyd, 

O'Toole, Wancr and Burgess. 

The meeting was called to consider 

the following items:- 

1. Reoort.  Finance and Executive Committe. on 
19h3-44 entImates. 

2. Legislation. 

CIVIC ESTIMATES — 19h1-44 

Read report of the Fin-nee and 

Executive Committee re estimates as follo,,a:— 

Halifax, N. S., 
February 24th, 191 3. 

His Worship the Ma::or 
:lnd Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Financend Executive 
Committee held this day, final conniderai:lon was 
given to the estimates. 

Fire Department  

The application of the Chief of the 
Fire Department for funds to ndd 34 additional firemen 
to the Department wan considered but not approved. 

Police Department  

The committee was sympath tic to the 
application of the Chief of Police for 20 additional 
men and necessary equipment. Due to financi-1 
difficulties, it was decided to make provision for 
12 extra men for this department proviCed the final 
adjusted financial position would permit the incrnase. 

-399- 



February 26th, 1943. 

School Board  

The resolution hereunder regarding 
certain amendments in the school estimates is 
recommended for approval of Council - 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that 
the City Clerk be directed to notify the Board of 
School Commissioners that the Estimate of School 
Expendl.ture submitted by,them for the civic year 
19-3-44 and totalling $740,127.51 is amended, reduced 
or otherwise altered in the following manner. 	• 

(1) The appropriation for "Teachers" is altered 
or increased in the amount of )8,910.00 and 
the estimate ap!Iroved for 506,597.00.. 
Reason: To provide funds to 7...djust the 
salaries of teachers in common schools. 

(2) The appropriation for "Dental Inm;ction" 
is reduced in the amount of 't1,120.00 and 
this estimate approved for 1)-992.00. 
Reason: To provide for probable tr-nsfer of 
control of dental inspection to the Public 
Health and Welfare Department. 

The appropriation for "Medical Insiue~etion" 
is reduced in the amount of '/L1 11:1.00 and 
this estimate approved for `'',060.100. 
Reason: To provide for probable trc..nsfer of 
control of medical inspection to the Public 
Health and Welfare Department. 

(4) The appropriation for maintenance is reduced 
in the amount of A50,000.00 and this 
estimate approved for 129,k98.00. Reason: 
To eliminate from the estimate provision for 
repairs and improvements of an extraordinary 
kind; funds for which will bt otherwise 
provided. 

(5) The appropriation for water is reduced in the 
amount of $1,000.00 and this estimate 
approved for S7,000.00. Reason: present 
appropriation sufficient. 

(6) The appropriation for "Supervisor" is 
reduced in the amount of $3S5.80 and the 
estimate approved for S3,855.00. season: 
Salary increases are contrary to Council's 
policy. 

The appropriation for Secretary is reduced 
in the amount of $270.00 and the estimate 
approved for '2,700.00. Reason: Salary 
increases are contrary to Council's policy. 

Further resolved that a copy of the 
estimates as amended, reduced or other/lac rater -d 
be forwarded to the Bo7.rd of School Commissioners 
for its information. 

-k00- 

(3) 

(7) 



February 26th, 3.943. 
Salaries, Cost of Livinrr Bonus and New Superannuation 

SCHEME 

After lengthy consideration, it was decided to place 15)  000.00 in the salary estimate for the purpose of adjusting certain salaries should the Council so decide. 

The following resolution was passed, 
setting forth the City's position with res)ect to 
salaries and cost of living bonus:- 

WHEREAS the burden placed on tha City 
of Halifax will be particularly heavy 
during the forthcoming year and there- 
fore the extent to which we 	increase 
the remuneration of civic employees is 
definitely limited, and in view of the 
revised salary scale as recentlyr.dopted, 
together with the cost of living bonus, 
and the further necessity of i)reparing 
a superannu7tion plan for !Ill so-called 
permanent civic workers; 

BE IT RESOLVED that this committcc 
recommends 7,gainst any increase in the 
existing scale of cost of living' bonus 
in order to assure the implomentntion of 
the supernnnuation plan in l'7'11. 

••• ••• $ 	•• • 	*II 

Salaries of Constables, Firemen and Administr-rive 
• EMplo..!:eeb 	 - 

In order to carry out an underta1,7ing made with the firemen and policemen in Februry, 1.91 72, by which they would rocel?c their maximum.snlaries with the sixth automatic increase and to arr,11,77e for equivalent but not identidal treatment in the case of prison guards and ndministrative wor:zers, the following resolution, which has the ?pro.., 1 of the Personnel Committee is forwarded to Council for adoption:- 

WHEREAS the City Council on.Tebruary 27, 	̂̂-reed to adjust the sal-.Ties of the firemen randy  polAcenen tA the rate of 1F0.00 annually for oix.years and to adjust anr mch.s:11-ry on the occasion of the fifth automatic increase to "l, 600 .00 and to the maximum of r1,"-10.00 in the sixth year; 

AND WEEPaAS the City Couneil.arreed subsequently to oxtend this -rinciple to the :-,rison guards and members of the rOaJnistrati7r staff, other than de-mrtnent heads; 

Al7D WHEREAS the City Council recently superceded these regulations by npprovinr of n 
minimum and maxinum sc'le with variable -utemall.c increases; 

.',ND WHEREAS the Finane-and 72xecutive Committee, on the reoormenrlation of the Prsonnl Committee, are of ppinion that the undert-Mnr laade with the firemen and policemen shoull br 

-401- 



• 

February 26th, 1943. 

AND WHEREAS there are difficulties in 
applying the m,thod described above to the prison 
guards and administrative staff; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that this 
Council adjust the salaries of firemen and policemen 
in accordance with the undertaking made February 
27, 1942, and adjust the salaries of the prison guards 
and administrative staff in accordance with the 
recently approved scale of minimum and maximum 
salaries, and automatic increases; provided however, 
that a salary adjustment appropriation be established 
to adjust certain salaries as recommended by the 
Personnel Committee in conformity with the ,under—
taking of Council passed February 27, 1942. 

Personnel Committee Report 

The attached letter from the Personnel 
Committee was read and approved. It is forwarded to 
the Council for its information and as part of the 
regulations pertaining to the salary scale. 

February 22, 1943. 

Chairman end Members 
Finance and Executive Committee. 

Gentlemen:- 
1. At a meeting of the Personnel 

Committee held on the above date a letter was reed 
from the Deputy City Clerk asking for further 
explanation in regards the plan that maximum salaries 
should be peid employees who have had twenty years 
service with the City. The Personnel Corr ittee 
wished to clarify this, stating that this applied 
only to employees holdiree the same position over 
that period of time. 

2. A letter from the Safety Committee 
referring to them a letter from Fire Chief Churchill 
asking for an increase in salary for Miss Condon 
was read. It was decided that if Miss Condon's 
work has increased due to the setting up of the Fire 
Prevention Board, then her salary should.ba reviewed 
by the Personnel Committee having in view 'chit she 
will be carrying on this additional duty. 

3. A letter from the Safety Committee 
referrinr a request of Deputy Chief of Police Fox 
was read asking for an increeee in salary. The 
Pernennel Committee feels that to disturb this one 
deeartment and changing the scale of salary for him 
would entail chenges of deputies snlertes in many 
other departments and, therefore, it in recommended 
that no change,be made at the present time. 

4. A letter from the Safety Committer.' 
referring a letter from the dispathhers in the 
Police Department asking that their positions be 
changed from Conntnbleo to that of Sergeants with 
the usual change in salary be considerA.. The 
Personnel Committee recennends that no changc be made 
at the present time as if they ere is tan en incrersc 
it will swain upset the ncele of salaries for this 
Department and will bring then into thF,  scale paid to 
Sergeants and further recommends that their renk 
should not be chanred. 	—402— 



February 26th, 1943. 

5. A letter addressed to His 'Iorship the 
Mayor, from the Civic Wotkers Association, No. 10g, 
was read and considered. It requested that they be 
allowed representation at the next Personnel 
meeting. As it was felt by the members of the 
Personnel Committee present that this Asloeiation 
wished to bring before them facts in relati'n to 
cost of living bonus adjustments, and whereas, the 
Personnel Committee had already placed itself on 
record as feeling that cost of living bonus 
adjustments should not be handled by them, but by 
the Finance and Executive Committee or the City 
Council as a whole, no action was taken on the 
letter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Allan a. Morton, 
Chairman, .Personnel Committee". 

Request from Civic Workers Association  

Mr. Charles Andrews addressed the 
committee and requested that the salary of meter 
readers be increased and that during the time an 
employee of the City Field was engsged in making 
brooms he receive an amount of 50t per hour. 

Your committed, after consiering 
rates ap7lying in comparable positions, with respect 
to meter readers and the probability that the major 
portion of the salary scale would have to be 
changed in the event of an increase being granted, 
decided that they could not rive ap.rov-1 to any 
increase in the scale. 

The committer also considered the 
request of the Union to pay the bvoon maker at the 
rate of 50t an hour whble so employed, and 
recommends to the Committee on Wor).:s that flirth;,r 
consideration be given to this matt:r and the rnt 
granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Donalda M. Crawford, 
DEPUTY CITY ',17RK. 

.The report was tabled. 

Before reviewing the estimates, the 

Commissioner of Finance gave a summary of the 

situation. 

The Comnissioner stated that by 

projecting a rate of 3.50 against the 1.,...7eir.:ential 

realty and household tax a sum of 31,1g2,200.00 

is obtained. 

If the City, he said, prsjeet-d a rate 

of .30 against the business croup, a r.,venuc of 

q,392,g00.00 is obtained. These two aneunts, he 
—403— 

• 

t•I•• ••.:314•1*.  
it • 



February 26th, 1943. 

said, added together.  gives $2,575,000.00 in round 

figures. 

The Commissioner proposed thn.t rather 

than increase the rate beyond 4.30 that legislation 

be obtained to use some, of the reserve funels to 

overcome the deficiency. 

The 4.30 rate, he said, is the rate 

that, in view of assurances given at the 

Legislative hearin.gs ought to arise out of this plan 

In the first year. 

The Council then dealt with the 

estimates, by schedule. 

SCHEDULE "A" - JOINT ESTIMATES, MUNICIPALITY OF 
HALIFAX 

Moved by 'alderman Lloyd, seconded by 

Alderman Hosterman that Schedule "A" be ap2roved. 

Motion passed. 

SCHEDULE "B" - PUBLIC SCHOOLS  

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by 

Alderman Ahern that Schedule flB" be approved. 

Motion passed, 

5.10 P.M., Alderman MacKay arrives. 

SCHEDULE "Cu - CITY HOME  

Moved by Alde:man Hodterman,seeonded 

by Alderman Ahern that Schedule "C" be approved. 

Motion passed. 

SCHEDULE "DTI - FLEMING PARK  

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded.by 

Alderman O'Toole that Schedule 'ID" be ap..roved. 

Motion passed. 



February 26th, 19H.3. 

SCHEDULE "Es - PUBLIC GARDENS, PARKS AND COMONS  

Moved by Alderman MacKqfl occopded 

by Alderman Ahern that Schedule "E" be approved. 

Motion passed. 

SCHEDULE "F" -  POINT PLEASANT PARK 

Moved by Alderman MrcKay, 

seconded by Alderman Kinley that Schedule "F" be 

approved. Motion passed. 

SCHEDULE "G" - CITIZENS FREE LIBRARY 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, 

seconded by Alderman Adams that Schedule "G" be 

approved. Motion passed. 

SCHEDULE "H" - HEALTH DEZARTMENT  

Moved by Alderman Coffin, 

seconded by, Alderman Hosterman that Schedule "Hu 

be approved. Motion passed. 

This schedule inclurles the 

co-operate health budget. 

Alderman Lloyd state that this 

Council should plate itself unanimously on record 

as having invited, through the co-opertien of 

Dr. F. R. Davis, the Rockefeller Founclation r- port. 

SCHEDULE "I" - SUPERANNU:.TIONS  

Moved by Alderman Hosternan, 

seconded by,Alderms.n Ahern that Schedule "In 

be approved. Motion passed. 

SCHEDULE "J" - CITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES  

Moved by Alderman Hootenanny 

seconded by Alderman Ahern that Schedule "J" be 

approved. Motion passed. 

-405- 



February 26th, 1943. 

SCHEDULES X, L, M, N, 0  

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded 

by Alderman Ahern that Schedules "K", "L", "M", 

"N" and "0" be approved. Motion passed. 

SCHEDULE "P" - POLICE 

Alderman Kinley said that he felt 

Council should go into the matter of salary 

increases for certain officials, as requested. 

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded 

by Alderman Hosterman that Schedule "P" be 

approved. Motion passed. 

SCHETTLE "Q"- CITY PRISON 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded 

by Alderman Walker that Schedule "Q" be approved. 

Motion p assed. 

SCHEDULE "R" - WORKS DEPARTIT,NT  

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by 

Alderman Coffin that Schedule 'IR" be aporoverl. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Lloyd, 

seconded by Alderman Ahern that as this Schedule 

has been reduced considerably, that an amount of 

110,000.00 be restored to it for general estimates 

and the estimate then ap7roved. Amendment passed. 

SCHEDULE "S" - EIRE Aix-1m TamaArm 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by 

Alderman Ahern that this Schedule be Approved. 

Motion passed. 

SCHEDULE "S" - FIRE DEP;.RTMT  

Moved by Alderman Hosterman,seconded 

by Alderman Ahern that this Schedule be approved. 

Motion passed. 	 -Lob- 



• February 26th, 1943. 

SCHEDULE "T" - MISCELLANEOUS  

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconcled 

by Alderman Ahern that Schedule "T" be approved. 

Motion passed. 

SCHEDULE "Us - SALARIES  

A letter was read from the Commissioner 

of Finance re salary of Deputy City Clerk as 

follows :- 

February 26th, 1943. 
The Chairman 
Fin-nce 	Executive Connittee 
and Members oi,'.City Council. 

Dear Sirs :- 

I should like to direct attention to 
the work of the Deputy City Clerk, especially 
during recent years when the estimates were in 
process of preparation and particularly in recent 
days when the same matter was before us. 

Your committee is well aware that 
there were difficulties in carrying on. 

I have a close knowledge of whet I 
write of, and being aware of this officialls zeal 
and interest in her work and having regard to the 
principle that certain employee groups reach 
their maximum salaries in six years, I strongly 
recommend that approval be g.ven to Miss Crawford 
receiving her maximum salary for the position she 
holds, as from May 1st, 1942. 

Miss Crawford has been with the City 
for over eleven years and in my opinion it would 
be a proper reward to her and in good measure 
would express the appreciation of the Council for 
her excellent services. 

The members of the Personnel Committee 
support this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

A. M. Butler, 
COMMISSIONER OF FIFACE. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded 

by Alderman Ahern that the letter be approved 

and Miss Crawford granted her maximum salary as from 

May let, 1942 . Motion passed unanimously. 

-4o7- 



February 26th, 1943. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by 
Alderman Hosterman that Schedule "U"., as now 
amended, be approved. Motion passed. 
SCHEDULE "V" — ESTIMATE'! INCOME  

This Schedule was approved. 

• 



2,134..12 
162,059.27 

24,586;56 
17,590.00 
1,275,00 
39,234,02 
47,282,00 
1,821.20 
500.90 

2,292.28  
134,581,06 

134,5g1;06 
162,059.27  
296,640,33 

1148:00  
2982  88.33 

CITY OF HALIFAX 
ESTIMATES FOR CIVIC YEAR - 1943-44 

ESTIMATES OF INCOME AND EXTENDITURES FOR THE CIVIC YEAS EN7ING APRIL 30th, 1944, AS PASSED BY CITY COUNCIL, FEBRUARY 26th11943. 
Extra Assessment 	 1943.-44 	Increase 	Decrease 	1942-43 
A-Joint 'estimates,MuniciPalit yr 

of Halifax 
B-Public Schools 
CPCity Home 
N. S. Hospital 

D-Fleming Park 
E-Public Gardens 

Commons 
F-Pt. Pleasant Park 
k-Library 
H-Health Board 

Inf.Diseases Hosp. 
T. B. Hospital 
Co-operative Health 

I-Superanntations 
J-City Grants & Sundries 
K-Short Term Debentures 

and Interest 
L-Interest on Consolidated 

Fund 1880 
M-Interest on Consolidated 

Fund 1905 
N-Sinking Fund Requirements 
0-Interest and Instalments 

Serial Debentures 

$2. b  

-409- 

General Assessment  
P-Police Department 

Police Supplementary 
Q-Prison 
R-City Works Dept. 
8-Fire Department 

Fire Alarm System 
T-Miscellaneous 
U-Silaries 

V-Less Estimated Income 
Total General Assessment 
Total Extra Assessment 

Add Provision Short 
Collections 

Less unexpended balance 
Less estimated p9 11 tax 
Civic Year 1943-44 
Previous Year 

INCREASE 

and 

2, 031,1 5,60 

168,051,36 
17,590,00 
32,442,00 

360,000,00 
234,465,00 
11,137.34  
14,250.00 
127,250,

5,1g5.
28  
98  

ksid. 92
6  
2 

2,031,185.80 
2,657,199,42 

08.00  
2.64N.Q 

5:000
07

,00 
751000,00  

2,-616,907,42 

..?64,9";22 92
49,284, 60 

1721,48 

4,000,00 

20,000,00 
6 5, 89,60 

6,216,00 
22,582,98 
252423,80 
47,208,60 
38,907.00 
59,9V.09 

272,0 ',27 

2,011,84 

49,394,00 

246,074:83 
81,792,86 

107,9 6.63 

2 F0,081.02 
06,52-6.40 

298,588.33 141,i61
26.
103  

	

$4,085.97 	 6,3,822.25 

	

61,035.86 	 863,685.62 
$1o,000.o0 	59,284,60 

	

579.80 	 31421D,20 

	

1,765.4o 	 18,234,60 
51689,60 

. 6,216,00 

	

14

93?.98 	 20,64300 

	

,506,00 	 20,917.80 

	

3,628.0o 	. 	43,580.60 
384907.00 

6,277.55 
22,477.14 

501.57 

16,338;01 
2,108.61 

35,225.74  

121,536.19 
1a, 536,199 
35,225.74 

156,761.93 

37.1.260;0)  156,761.93 2,555,081,02  
5,000,00 

35,000.00 401000.00 
191,761493 2,510,081.02 

66,226;64 
249,567;13 

2,513441 

49,394,00  

262,412;84 
83,901,47 

84,842.51 
1,904,3524 

143,464.8o 

31,167,00 
320,765498 
187,183,00 
9,316,14 

13,750,00 
124,95soo 
830,604,92 

EIVg:/; 
1,91352.27'  
2,51 2 321,02 



February 26th, 1943. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded 

by Alderman Adams that the report of the Finance 

and Executive Committee be approved. Motion put 

and passed. 

The following resolution was then 

submitted. 

RESOLVED that the General and 
Ordinanary Assessment amounting to $965,185.98 less probable income $339,172.36 nakinE a total of 

26,013.62 and the extra assessment amounting to 
02,031,185.80 as set out in the yearly estimaces herewith submitted for 1943-44 making a totr'l of 
2,657,199.42 plus for short collections 

.39,708.00 making :'',2,676,907.42 less estimated poll 
tax r75,000.00 and '"!5,000.00 from unexpended 
balances making a total of $2,616,907.42 be 
confirmed and do now pass and that the inhabitants 
and property within the City be assessed and rated for the said sum of 12,616.907.42. 

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby directed to transmit the srid estimates, 
together with a copy of this resolution to the Commissioner of Finance and Accounts on or before the 1st day of March next, and to instruct him to 
fix the rate of taxation for the year ending A2ril 
30th, 1944, on the basis of the said amount of 
12,616,907.42. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded 

by Alderman MacKay that the resolution be approved. 

Motion passed. 

1ATER ESTIMATES,1243-44 

The estimrtes of the Water Department 
were submitted as follows:- 

Revenue  
Meter rates 
Meter rentals 
Special agreements 
Fire protection 
Bond rates 
Interest 
Miseellaneous 

Less 
trEounts 
Reductions & adjust 
Short Collections 

EstimateC1943-44  
0258,000.00 

26,000.00 
20,000.00 
89,000.00 
1,300,00 
4,000.00 

100.00 

81400.00 
)90,00.00 

Actual 1942  
$258,943,00 

26,262,25 
20,211,00 
69,77865 
1)353.53 
4,351.39 

85.15  
11400,984:87 

5,907.33 
al0i2/ 

2,000.00 

9so 14olo.00 
6,opoo:oo 

ments 	Iwo= 
2 000.00 

139W 



1120.00 
6o.00 
120.00 

6o;oo 
120,00 
120.00 
120.00 
120,00 
120,00 
72,00 
72,00 
72.00 
72.00 

120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120.00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120.00 
6otoo 
6otoo 
120.00 
50,00 

2,b53.00 
!!z41,775.80 

42 
67474745- 

6o,00 
120,00 
120.00 
120.00 
120.00 
120.00 
72.00 
72.00 
72.00 
72.00 

120.00 
120.00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120.00 
120,00 
120.00 
120.00 
6otoo 
69.00 

120.00 
9000 

2,158:00 

7,200.00 

)532  

February 26th, 1943. 

Estimated Bonus 
1941-44  

131 5ggit0o-4120,00 
11 250.00 	6o.00 
2,500.00 120.00 

Expenditures  

Deputy Comn.of Works 
Office Engineer (half) 
Clerk of Works 
Asst.Clerk of Works 
(half) 
Supt. Water Dept. 
Water Ledger Keeper 
Water Ledger Keeper 
Clerk-Grade 3 
Clerk-Grade 3 
Entry Clerk 
Asst. Entry Clerk 
Clerk-Grade 3 
Clerk--Grp de 2 
Meter Reader 
Meter Reader 
Meter Reader 
Meter Reader 
Meter Reader 
Meter Reader 
Meter Shop Foreman 
Blacksmith 
Meter Foreman 
Plumb.Inspector(half) 
Cabhiers Coll.Off(part) 
Sub-Coil ector 
Audit Clerk (33) part 
Share Super.M.P.OtToole 

Total 

Wages 
Materials & Supplies 
General Expenses 

970.00 
2,400.00 
1,700,00 
1,700.00 
1,520,00 
1,260.00 
1,300.00 
1,000.00 
1,540.00 
1,020.00 
1,500.00 
1,300.00 
1,300.00 
1,300,00 
1,300.00 
1,300.00 
1,30000 
1,68480 
1,830,00 
1,200,00 
700,00 

1,600.00 
900,00 

38,874.80 

72,000,00 
16s000too 
35,000.00  

3,40otoo 
1,250.00 
2,50000 

940,00 
2,30000 
1,

700
700.00 

1,'+60,o 
1,100,00 
11 30000 
968.00 

1,80.00 
780.00 

1,500.00 
1,300.00 
1,300,00 
1,300,00 
1, 300,00
1230000 
2,050,00 
1,684,8o 
1,830,00 
1115000 

700, 00 
1,600,00 
900,00 
325.00  

'%117.so 
.80 
Actual  
65,672,24 
.15,115.66 
18,052.34 

Estimated Bonus 
102-43 

130,200.60 105,314.69 

Int.Consolidated Fund 
1880 

Int.Consolidated Fund 
1905 

Instalment Debenture 
Sinking Fund 
Dep. or Replacement Reserve 

19, 516.00 

75,820,39 
10,199.31 
20,925.63 
25,000.00 

151,521.33  
d98,b11.82 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded 

by Alderman MacKay that the estimates of the. 

Water Department be approved. Motion passed. 

The Mayor stated that the Committee 

on Works had received a request from the ›pt.of 

National Defence for permission to lay a cable 

on South Street and he would like the members of 

Council to indicate their willingness, subject to . 
remulir 

same being ratified at the next/meeting of Council. 
-411- 



February 26th,/943. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded 

by Alderman Ahern that the request be granted. 

Motion passed. 

LEGISLATION  

The Qity Solicitor submitted the 

following legislation. 

1. Bill - changing name of Halifax Boxing Commission to Halifax Athletic Comriission. 

2. Sub-section 1 of Section 50 is amended by 
striking out the word "six" in the third line 
thereof and substituting therefor the word 
"seven". 

3. Section 524 is repealed and the following 
substituted therefor - 
"52k. No street, the width of which is less 
than sixty feet shall hereafter be laid out under any enactment". 

4. Sub-section (2) of Section 361, as that section 
is enacted by Section 4 of Chapter 55 of the 
ACts of 1936, is amended by adding thereto 
immediately after clause (p) thereof the 
following: 

(q) By every person, firm or corporation not 
assessed for business tax, who or which 
carries on the business of constructing or 
altering buildings, installing plumbing, .or. 
heating, or electric wiring, or excavating 

- $250.00. 

5. The City may from time to time expend a sum 
not exceeding Five Thousand Dollars (15,  000.00) for the purpose of defraying any ex7ense 
incurred by any Committee appointed by the Counoil for the purpose of studying post-war conditions as the same may affect the City 
and in particular the problems of housing and 
slum-clearance and reporting thereon to the 
Council, and the Council shall direct the 
matters upon which such sum or any portions 
thereof may be expended. Any sums reouired for 
the foregoing purpose may be borrowed from 

time to time from any fund or any bank,person 
or corporation ..available and with the interest 
included in the annual estimates next to be 
prepared. 

6. Subsection (1) of Section 310, as that sub-
section was amended by section 13 of Chapter 
51 of the Acts of 19112, is further amended by 
striking out the word "twenty" in the seventh 
line thereof and substituting therefor the 
words "twenty-five". 

-1L12- 



February 26th, 1943. 

7. 	Any balance remaining unexpended of the amounts 
appropriated for salaries or wanes in the 
estimates for the civic year 1942-1943 shall 
not be paid into the unexpended bal....noes 
account as provided by section 316 but may be 
applied for the purpose of supplementing the 
appropriation for salaries or wages in the 
civic year 1943-1944. 

g. 	.Section 360 is amended by adding thereto the 
following subsection: 

(4) The Nova Scotia Light and Power Company 
Limited shall pay as an annual business tax 
under the authority of Section 357 in 
respect of its occupancy for the purposes of 
its business of real property on Lower 
Water Street and at Francklyn Park, commencing 
with and in respect of the civic year 
1942-1943 and continuing annually during the 
present war and for one year. thereafter, a 
business tax of 520,000,00 in the place and 
stead of any other business tax imposed 
under said Section 357 in res .)eot If the said 
neal property. 

9. The paragraph inserted in subsection (1) of 
Section 310 by Section 7 of Chapter 65 of the Acts 
of 19 37 is repealed and the followinz substituted 
therefor:- 

A sum.  not .exceedins.  Two Thousand Dollars 
for 'the purpose of.pruning, trimming and. 
replacing trees in the streets by the 
Cpinmittee on Works,. 

10. The City may . during the civic year 1943-194h 
pay towards the expenses of the Commissioner 
appointed under the authority of Chapter 6g of the 
Acts of.,1939, An Act respecting the Metropolitan 
Area of Halifax and Dartmouth, a sum not exceeding 
$2500.00, and such sum may be borrowed from any fund 
or any bank, person or corporation avtilable and with 
ten interest thereon included in the estimates for the 
c.1. 1,1c year 1944-1945 and repaid therefrom. 

11. In any case in which the City my have 
authority to borrow any sums of money from any bank 
or fund available or from any fund or ahy bank, 
person or corporation avail-ble and has borrowed or 
may borrow money under the said authority but has not 
issued any, stock or debentures therefore, the City 
may nevertheless issue and sell its stock or 
debentures to any person or • corporation to such 
amount as may be required to repay the sums so 
borrowed from such fend, bank, person or corporation 
together with any interest which may have accrued 
thereon and apply the proceeds of such stock or 
debentures to the repayment of such sums, and such 
stock or debentures so issued and. sold °trill have the 
maturity•set out in the ent-letnent authorizing the 
City to .borrow such sums as aforesaid.. 

-413- 



February 26th, 1943. 

12. 	The City may borrow the sums set out in 
Schedule nAn hereof for the purposes cet opposite 
each item respectively. The sums so borrowed;  which may be borrowed from time to tine and in 
such amountd as the Council of the City determines, shall be borrowed in accordance with the provisions of the Halifax City Charter releting to the Helifax City Consolidated Fund, and be in addition to the 
amounts previously authorized to be borrowed as part of that Fund,and shall form part cf that Fund. 
They shall be secured by stock or debentures to be issued in conformity with the said provisions at a rate of interest to be determined by the Council of the City at the time of making any loan under thp authority of this Act, and the dates on which the same are payable shall be determined by the Council. 

The City may borrow from any fund or any 
bank, person or corporation available the sums 
set out in Schedule n3" hereto and expend. the same for the purposes set out oppcsite each item. The suns so borrowed shall be repaid with interest respectively in such number of yearly instalments as the Council may determine, not exceeding ten such instalments;  the firet pa:ment to be made from the appropriation provided thee,efer in the annual estimates next to be approved, by the Council 
following the borrowing of ouch respective sums and shall be made at such time as the Council shall 
determine, and one instalment in each succeeding year at such time ill such year as the Council shall determine and the emo-ent of each inetalment and the interest shall be included in the estimates for the year in which the same is payable?  

The City may torrele from eny fund or eny 
bank, person or corporation araiLeble the suns set 
opt in Schedule 	hereto and e;:pend the sere for the purposes set out opposite each item, The 
sums so borrowed. with the Interest thereon to the date of repayment hereof, may be included in the estimates for the civic year 19411-1945 and repaid 
therefrom, 

Schedule "An 

For the construction of concrete sidewalks, 
curbs and guttres, ctc.,a sum not 
exceeding 

To supplement the amount authorized to be 
borrowed for the purelase of two 
pumpers for the Fire Depertment and/or 
the erection of a new Fire Station by 
Schedule liAll to Chapter 51 of the Acts 
of 191L2 and for the same purposes, a 
sum not exceeding 

For the purchnee of two meter-drawn 
ladder trucke for the Fire Department, 
a sum not exceeding 

$10,000.00 

S;  S:500.00 

40,000,00 



February 26th, 19430  

For the purchase of lands on the watersheds of the lakes constituting the water 
supply of the City, a sum not exceeding MI2,000.00 

To supplement the anount authorized to be borrowed for the purpcse of defraying the cost of the erection of a new fire 
station and the purchase of land on which to erect the sane or any portion 
thereon by Section 6o of Chapter 60 of the Acts of 1934:  and for the sane purpose:  a sum not exceeding 

For the purpose of defraying the cost of the erection of a building to be used as a police station and for the purchase of land on which to erect the same or any portion thereof, a sum 
not exceeding 

To defray the cost of the erection and addition to the Tuberculosis Hospit^.1 and the equipping of the sane, a 
sum not exceeding 

For the purchase and installation of water pipes and pumps for the 
purpose of making the waters of 
Halifax Harbour available as 
auxiliary fire protection for the City of H!'llfax, a sun not exceeding 

200,000.00 

30,000.00 

46, 000 

250,000,00 

Schedule 1'611  
For the construction of a wharf and 
landing stage at Fleming ?ark, a 
sun not exceeding 

For the construction and placing of 
safety zones in the streets of the City, a sun not exceeding 

For the purchase and installation of a new furnace nt City Fall, and to defray the cost of worlr incidental to the sane, a cum not exceeding 
To defray the cost of preparing and printing nn office consolidation of the City Charter, a nun not exceeding 
To defray the cost of rehnbilitation of 
the Citizens Free Library, a sum 
not exceeding 

For the purchase and installation of an X-ray machine for the Tuberculosis Hospital and equipment therefor, a 
sun not exceeding 

-415_ 

500.00 

1,700.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

1,000.00 

2,500.00 



7c-o7.1u:.•.ry 26-,1-1„ 194,, 
• _, 

(.7s. -ill el.11" 

To suppie71,:nt th,3 r.;orop.rf.ation 
in the 	 f'o:? ',i% 
1914-3-1()L:a% fc .•••• 
trimmf.•;:g 	 in ":1:..; 
and 4.r1:.' 	 . 

To 	 • 	 •... 
Etc•c".. 

• 

reciuo!;•:-.r, 

To pay 	 •••• 
for • 

To p7.:_y - 
. the 	• •- : 	•  

To pay 

a 	• 
••• 

• 

.10 *: 

c;" 

,)1 	: 
• • 0. 	.• 	• 

• 4,..# ••• 

To pazi 	 •••-• . 

!.' 
thee:;.-.1_•••- -,  

•*-

13, 

3 5CO., 03 

Sect'cn 	•• 	*; 	 .! .."; " • 	• "-r`7)  
• 

 repe7tr_cA: 

32 - 	 .scold by 
eX..7.1:/21:; 	r.ny tali 

A'',  • 	r 	•••'•(:. '.1•••winst; 	Novr. 

4"z110%:.. 

HT11.:1....: 	
• 
• anti 

to f;:2 	r.1(_ 	 open to 
C 	 of 1\!•••.va 

- 	p:•,.;-:::;.iono ofr.:11.,-; 	City 

1..z,ted 
.• 

•fi# 	• am # • of 
) 

•.• 

• 
,. A • . 	 • • • • 	l'••••1 • • 	• • 	• 

•-•-•• 	 , 	 #.•• • 	•11. -••••• 	 •• I 

(2.,4 	 ".*: 	:r ':' "") 	•••;7- ".;•r? 
*. 	L 	 eoncluetve 

, 	,•• o : :17.71.f 	 yer 
f.czua 

sr-.; 	 r. :Lawfully 
• : r 	 debenture 

P-,ity cf 
_.-. 4 	 • ,!'•11:* :•• ••::3 vraidity , ,•## • 

• .•J (!V 	 f.Ora 	 ":„'olta,t in tho, 
• • 	

•. 
 

••.; 	So V 	#  

• 



Februar:? 26th;  1943, 

(3: nc J!.ty Solicitor may qlve tich 
oertifloate notwithotandLar any irregularity in tl.e 
proceedings prio::. to the issue of the dpbantures, 
or any dcp:Ituro from the forms in 	City Charter, 
or any n:)no::.iplanct: wi'wh *;he requi:vmc.nta .Jf the 
City Cha:--cer, if hv is of ';he 	Vic:LI C1.3 
provislonv .f 	City C`r.rte:, u er,::tmcnt unAer tic 
authorit ,; 	the-. debontules .1)rl.ort to 
be issue:. have b..:en 07.batantlally comcd W.th, 

14. 	Scetlon 3.31A .  as *zhat seo7lon is eanctea 
by Seotl:n 	if Chap:tr h5 	.to-0) of 1535;  
is anenCi.' 	 .;..tt the words 	-.ny clue 
beteer. 	d%te cf thc 	 the Roy.t1 
Gazette Jf. It: 1..tentlo:1 t, t.a ec 	the 
expiration .f 	yea.- 	 in :he s.ev_nth:  
eighth ar-:: ninth 11:1c: **.::e..eo'.7. and s.1%.1.tutin:i 
therefo.: `Le. 	1 A 	.;?ne after 
has per7ed to 	 o:'_:11(11 
perman-nt 

15- 	 )2 t.I.,apt=r ';;0 	J.ots 
1886 lc 	by . ....:"*.tincr ov.t a1 	!brat. 
follorinf 	 ' 	';he 	 tlIt7re:)r, 

:2: 	.+E3 +...).. 7 .1: 	 50  Is 
further 'oy 	 the 
said wo:.1. 	 ther,of 

	

:-.e3.cn 7 of -711,A 	50 is 
furthc: amen:.ef.. 	:.naertinf: tlIerein 
fellow!' s 	rr.1.1 WOVZ4 	 t:.(._n t 	fifth 
thereof 	: 	ward,. 

''all 	no*,icer. to be giv..n 	"he holder!: 
:f 	cnid 	 st,,c% 	te. be erolet. 
In a:41 paid off chnll be trio: bv 	to be 
Ida'.*.idly given 	Lbcnt by ordinary mail 
p72epalc:. to the -..-ogirtered holders of 1,he 
s%a perm-.ncnt :took;  and rt7,:' n.:-/1 all ouch 
notirlzr (3 hall be de one to have '-)cen civen 
at th...1 expiration n: three Cayc nfter the 
came: nave becl posted. The failure of asy 
holder of such pern:nent stock tc rereive 
cue% notice sh-.11 in no way inval.idate or 
othe:4%oe p!..c.luCinially affect t' 	rnid 
oalll'- -0  .. 

:)%lae a ava not 16. 	ti • +1%. 	" 	 p 4 -• 	• 	" 

exceedin 	Tnounn7.0. Lhollars (47'0::::00,00; ani 
the cam:. 	 the 	or by the 
Halifax Civil-  an .I.-...i -cfncy ;;ommittez or by such 
other 	 't:e from t'ene to t:ze 
designate. *:)y 	t,eu.lcil In thr. behalf for the 
purpose of !)...i.:141.a;.; 	 nnd pret-ction 
the citizen 	 pr.; -1')rty frin 
possible exInc:,"E 	 fron 	nrosev.-  

state 	 that ruch 	 3::r.11 lot 

cake;  inou7; 	authop!.. 	e:Ten(ituro or enter 
into any co:i':.-r.ct in e: r_. 	of Two 	:ollsro 
without V.:: er,mc 	fir-t bccn a::,--cd by the 

-417- 



Yvbrun.r7 26th, 1543, 
• 
(2) .:he hills an, accounts for all 

expenditures to be ehar::er7. a6nrist the appropriation 
provided in the preace.tr:g alLseaticn F7.1.1 be 
submitted 7r,o thc 

'3 	ru,ss 	 riaquil'ed . --•-. 
by the City 	 II:';r:;int',.fore se out 
may aE 	 b:a 	 a7ly f";:n.7. 	aby 
bank, person .or :orporalon 	 am'. with the 
interest th6rcln 	 :Ln 	 cf 
the City nt=t t.o 	 fclloIrlrg such 
borrowing and :..upaf 

L'IcctIon 42 ;..f Chapter 56 of the Acts 
of 1941 13 re:A:VleC... 

ertfnr..tcr. for.. the 
civic year 153_ 1.94. 	 annual 
allowance4 fo*.: 	 of the CA:;y 
other than cr 	 tr) an7 r.71c::!ms t- 
any Sup,r2antrio.n 	 .7!.)cy6,!s c^-:•o 
en itleC. tr 1:(:rcty r.-atiftc 

lgo 	 c.::alee. by 
• Section 5 	:;11C:)%;(:: 	— 	, 	 • 

	

.mended 'ay 	 L.".t4' 
is further,. 
subsectionr,! 

ilequest 
any employe: t.o 	 nn y 1,:17;!a:: namsd. 	C':;
statement 
purportinci• is orntr.X% 	 r..:sson!: 
employed by 1-.1 nr 	 whc r,t tha 
date of suO% 	f.rn :Y.: 	itn,7, also from 
any other :1?:., bn 	 :a:: who tc at 
such date in 11.L: 	 AIL: by such 
person in rerr.eat o: 	f.”.v!o 	 current or 
the precedfnr: 	 81.Zeh ycz.trs mIcss 
such person nrIs 	 3,e'.1 poll tax 
to the City. 5%if:h 	7.1;%:7  be 7.1t.: p-' c: to the 
first day 	C%::!eth..1 	 yar L,•Icceeding 
the year in 	 :to.te::env; is rc:!uired to be 
furnished as h3l'einb:.fo:c 

	

(6) 	sr%Ir7.y;  rrmune:iat2ln or othur 
income being :^ceivc7s. 	person nj; :he time the 
request is r:Ide 	 rr:.:t,t:t t::• _.ate of One 
Thousand Dollar.:: 	an'Tioycra 	..1cIlect such 
tax within t.:73 t*.on'rhs 	zhc 	f th' 
said request rne. if 	 :'=:...'w Rio:: or 
other incomE 	 7.-Ltc of C•nc, T.-oqrand 
Dollars such cc;%,.:yett 	oolle•A -2uoh to N within 
one month f= %;he e4nte - f fp.:ch requ?stt 

	

(7,% 	vcn the::'e 	c1:7h :•crly.:st from th- 
Collects:' 	 ::1: 	f"la:ay Jr 
other ruluneron 	b-f h4.n t: 	 mnka 
such deductions 	pur)::,:o of p'yr'r so - co :loll 
tax as :.lny b, 	 to 	 t)rether 
with an4 	 thercon 
within the t',7e7 	 h:r.-of;  
unless such 	t77; 	 City 
since the dat:. •-f 	 Ich •;e rod 
produces an 



February 26th, 191 .3 
(8) Any such employer who has been 

requested to collect such poll tax as hereinbefore provided shall within fifteen days after the 
expiration of the respective times set out in subsection (6) hereof pay to the Collector the suns 
so collected together with any penalties or interest which may have accrued in respect of any such poi 
tax, and shall furnish a statement setting cut thy; 
names and addresses of the persons from whose 
salary or remuneration the same has been deductedc 

(9) Upon making such deductions, the 
employer shall give to the person from whose salary 
or remuneration any 	has been deducted a 
receipt stating the amount so deducted for the 
poll tax, which receipt or receipts shall be 
replaced by the official receipt issued by the 
City Collector as hereinafter provide. 

(10) No employer shall be rzquired to 
collect such. tax in respect of any lorson named in 
such statement who was not in his anploy on the 
date of such 	 but every employer shall. 
promptly notify the Collector of such fael; and 
shall give such information as he may have which will 
enable the Assessor to locate such person, 

(11) Every employer shall in each year  
prior to the fifteenth day of November in such 
year furnish the Collector with a statement under 
oath setting out the names and addresses of all 
persons over the age of twenty-one years who have 
been employed by such employer• du= ink~, such period, 
together with the date of the commence:lent of the 
employment and the name of the previo....s emplcycr of 
such person if the same is 1:ncwn to hf.n. :110 
Collector shall each year in the month of Cctober 
by six insertions in six censecutie !.ssues of each 
of two newspapers published in the City of H9lifax 
give notice to all employers in the City of the 
requirements of this section, Any employer 
who being liable to do so falls to furnish such 
list as required by this section shall be liable 
to a penalty not exceeding Fifty Dollar° for each 
person so employed whom hutch employer has failed to 
include in such list and in default of payment 
thereof to imprisonment for a period not excceding 
one month. 

(12) Any employer who has been requested by.  
the Collector to collect s.:ch poll tax and who 
fails to deduct the same as hereinbefore provided 
from the salary or remuneration pnid 1:y hlm to ouch 
person or who, having deductd the same:  fails to 
pay the same to the Collector within the cane 
limited in subsection (8) hereof shall nevertheless 
himself pay the amount of such poll tax so un-
collected or any uncollected balance the-cof and 
upon his failure to pay to the Collecl.or the amount 
of such poll tax or poll taxes as hereinbeforc 
provided the same may be colleetei from such 

-419- 



February 26th, 191;3. 

employer by action in the n'mc of the City as a 
debt due to the City and ouch employer shall also 
be liable to respect of each such poll tt:x so 
unpaid to a penalty not exceeding Fifty Dollars or 
in default of payment thereof to imprionnment 
for a period not exceeding cne month. 

(13) Upon receipt by the Collector from any 
employer of any poll taxes )r portions therzof the 
Collector shall forthvith 	wl 	receipt of 
same and issue an' official *eeceipt to each of the 
persons from whose salary or remuneration the some 
was deducted, as shown upon the stcFement 
thereof submitted by such employer, which receipt 
shall state the name of the employer who has remitted 
the amounts set out therein 

19. 	The Charter is amended by inuertin& therein:  
immediately following Oecticn t;57 thereof, the 
following section: 

857(1) The City nny establish !I Imard:  to 
be known as The Fire Prevention Board, nmd nay 
appoint the persons constf.tuting thc eee and such 
employees thereof as the Co.;nc11 shall tletermine to 
be necessary. The duty cf :such Board shnll be *Go 
inspect all common and special fire hnzards in the 
City and the facilities provided for cert.atinc and. 
preventing fires, including the supply of water 
therefor, and the meaeweeo and premItions being 
taken for the protectio: of life and proi)erty from 
fire. Such board cha:.1 	'act once In every civic 
year report upon its actIvic to the Council and 
shall from time to time =he ouch reconendations 
as it may determine for the reduction n such 
hazards and the improvement of such flcilivics, 
measures and precautions. 

(2) The Board shall also notify such 
persons as the Council may gey ordinnnco -)rescribe 
respecting any violation of any statute or of any 
by-law, regulation or orainanoc which may increase 
the danger from fire or 	may affect the safety 
of life or property in the event of r'. fire occurring. 

(3) Ihe Council nay by ordrnAnce proscribe 
the manner in which such Board shall be 
constituted and governed any the duzies of its 
members and employees. 

(4) The members of such BoarA or any 
persons employed in cnrryinr nut the duties of such 
Board shall for the purppse of carrying out the 
objects of the Board hay.; the rirht to demand 
admission into any buiidin;! or preniss in the City 
and to inspect any portion of the same, and any 
person refusing admiesion to ruch perbons or 
obstructing or hindering then rn the nerfornance of 
their duties shall be 11:11e tc a penalty not 
exceeding One Hundred DJ:larz and In aefnult of 
payment to imprisonment fop a period not exceeding 
Two months. 

-420- 



26t1-..„ 1943.. 
(5.; Tho r aun i may 2^.y 	21.1:71.7, rts it may determine t•_) 	 0;1 P.:1:1 ozhcr necessary 	of -.;11L 	and 	crapioyee3,. 

L.117' 	 C.1.71c 19113.-194i% to ilef•ciay t1-1,.: cost of ..-;st a 'c':ishirg an6. maintaining 
or from gin- bana, 	• 	co:..p:raticri and 
in the ectiriat.:e for t:,.;.• 
and repair. 	 • f•ny 	 for ar.y civic yecs.:r 	 tc 	c -z- e.•.,.r 1943-1944 may be inc-1.-.:.f.t:f.f.;. 

20„ 	 pro-,-1.:ion:; of olaus:3 
(a) of sul.:::cc,::•;..)n 	l o:: 	247, 	City may 
appoint constr.1:7_0:: f-or 	 .̂ .:c the time 01' 	 r.7 
who chall 
present wt...-2 	t:, 	 the 
commenci:-.g 	 uni 

1)2 - 
Such 

.7( 
of constn.;.): ,-- 	 r.F: 

and kr-vc 	:am!: 
duties 
set out 

21 	 .:.;...". 	 :* "I::: 
;;!.. 

City. al: ;• y;, ••• 
annual :•.*.:1  Co 	 . '; ) CC'  

"),-! paid 
as fvom 	 t: 	 1;i1710:. 

. ar.,7 	:X77 
to pay t:it- 	 for 
civic yeAr 1'.)0.2 	r.nc: 
194-4 may be 	 • ; 	 • c:- 
r.ny bank; 	 •rf..th 
the inte7.‘ctsit• 	 ;,r,:i7..att:-.3 for 
the civ:1.-%. 
all SUMS rle,." 11.2:.:.117 t.) 
civic v.:cnt 
included. in 	••:-z' 	 • Z7.171,: 

which cu:: r..•  , 

22. 	''' ' 	.7 -e -. • (..-1 . 	a 	t'.v.t. , f-,  -t ' o 1 lo - 
enacteet b7 :',.x.;:.c,:l 2; »',' , -41:tc- c.; of :- 11:_ Az.:;,-1 of 
3.940, Jr, (1.::-.e. 	''.):: ..•.'.1:::7 t17..-.7,- Ln 1:1'--;.-::: z',..:.1 
line tt.erc.:•f:: -.,,.;:,,-.;.cn '.::::,-. •;:...-.1i .'r.,-)7._:.1.  ..n ' lc%-.; :' 
the word! 	't 	..,.1... • . 	,:t ,•• , 	.“.. 	:1:' '••h.,.. r,im.; 
being" 

71 	• 1, 	•• 
• .1 a. 	 t•i 

• .• • 

•! 	.r 	• 1. • 

by inner "i:1(' 
between Vi.. -- 



February 26th, 1943. 
• 

"The Mayor shall not be eligible for 
election as Chairman or Vice—Chairman 
of the Committee or to move, second or 
vote on any motions before any meeting 
of the sane but shall otherwise.have 
equal rights and privileges with the 
other members of the Cimmittec". 

23. Section 375B, as that section is 
enacted by Section 25 of Chapter 51 of the Acts of 
1942, is amended by striking out all the words 
following the word "v -que" in the eighteenth 
line thereof. 

Subsection (1) of Section 409, as that 
section is amended by Section 32 of Chadter 51 
of the Acts of 1942, is amended by striking out the 
words and figures "375$ and 375C" in the second 
line thereof and substituting therefor the words 
and figures "and 375B". 

24. Subsection (2) of Section 123, as that 
section is enacted by Section 19 of Chapter 56 of 
the Acts of 1940, is amended by adding to the 
proviso added thereto by section 4 of Chapter 56 
of the Acts of 1941, the following words: 

"and such bailiff shall be known as 
'The City Marshal". 

25. The Solicitor submitted an ou'cline 
of legislation proposed re setting up Superannuation 
Fund, providing for yearly contributions by 
employees and City and the contrismition by the City 
of an additional annual sum for the fir ,t five 
yeare; the plan to be adopted by a two--thirds vote 
of Council and any am.me.ments thereto by the same 
vote. Authority to be provided to enable City 
to secure funds to enable it to make its 
contribution and for provision that funds should be 
reviewed by qualified actuary after first five 
years thereof .and thereafter in every tenth year; 
cost of sane to be borne by the City. 

The Solicitor was instructed to prepare 
and submit legislation along these general lines. 

26. Section 840A is repealed. 

27. The City may during the civic yetr.  
1943-44 withdraw from the neserve fund referred 
to in Section 334 a sum not exceeding "501000.00 
and apply the same to the estimates for the said 
civic year. 

28. The following legislation arises from 
the report of the Rockefeller Survey. 

—422— 



February 26th, 1943. 

(a) Subsection (2) of Section 875, as that 
section is enacted by Section 26 of Chapter 56 
of the Acts of 1941, is amended by striking out the 
words "and supervise the enforcepent of sanitary 
regultions in effect in the City" in the ninth, 
tenth and eleventh lines thereof. 

(b) The City may enter into an agreement 
with Dalhousie University respecting the use of the 
Dalhousie Public Health Clinic Building by the 
Department of Public Health and Welfare. 

(c) Paragraph 1 of Muse (c) of sulsection.  
(1) of Section 109, as that section is enacted by 
Section 11 of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 1940, is 
amended by adding thereto the following words: 

"Ong of the aldermen on such committee 
shall be selected from among the 
Commiosionors of the Board of School 
Commissioners apdointed by the Council. 
Any such alderman so appointed who 
ceases to be a Commissioner shall also 
thereby vacate his place on such. 
Committee and the Council shall forthwith 
fill such vacancy as aforesaid". 

(d) Section SSO is amended by adding thereto 
the following clause: 

(i) the supervision and control of the 
medical and dental examination of the 
officers, teachers, janitors and pupils 
of the Public Schools in the City of 
Halifax and the medical supervision over 
the physical education provided in such 
schools. 

(e) Clause (j) of Section 920 is reperled. 

(f) The City may, out of the estimates 
approved for the Board of School Commissioners for 
the civic year 1943-1944, retain the amounts 
provided therein fcr medical inspection and dental 
inspection and include such amounts in the 
appropriations provided for the civic year 1943-
1944 for the Committee on Public Health and Welfare 
to be used to defray the cost of the medical and 
dental examination of the officers, teachers, 
janitors and pupils of the Public Schools of the 
City. 

The suggestion that the item dealing 

with the changing of the title of City Bailiff be 

referred to the Safety Committee with instructions 

to select the proper name and advise the Solicitor 

was approved. .423- 



February 26th, 1943. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded 

by Alderman Ahern that the legislation as submitted, 

with the exception of the item re Bailiff, 

be approved. Motion passed. 

GENERAL R!.7SRVE 

ta,e/lÀ  

The Commissioner of Finance stated 

that there should be authority granted to use 

up to 50,000.00 of the general reserve if it should 

prove necessary in the striking of a moderate rate. 

Moved by Alderman Lloyil, seconded 

by Alderman Ahern that an item be included in the 

legislation granting authority, to use the General 

reserve in the manner outlined. Motion passed. 

HEALTH SURVEY 

    

Read report of the Public Health 

and Welfare Committee outhitting rcport.of the 

Commissioner of Health re health survey.. 

February ''.6th, 193. 

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Committee on 
Public Health and Welfare, held on Tuesday, 
February 23rd, 1919, consideration was given to 
the recommendations embodied in a report covering 
a survey of the Public Health services of the City, 
made by the Rockefeller Foundation. 

The Committee adopted a report, 
copy of which is attached submitted by the 
Commissioner of Health, riving a resume of the 
important , features brought out in e study of 
the report at several previous meetings held by the 
Committee. 

do\ 

The Comnittet recommends that the 
report be implenentcd by the City Council. 

The Committee further recommends 
that Hon. Dr. F. R. Davis, Minister of Health for 
the Province of Nova Scone, be requested to ask 
the Rockefeller Foundation to implement their 
recommendations financisaly. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Arthur C. Pet•Apao,

W  SECRETARY TO COITTEE. 
—424— 



February 26th, 1947. 

Halifax, N. S. 
February 23, 1943. 

Chairman and Members 
Committee on Public Health and Welfare. 

Gentlemen:— 

Following the meetincTs of this Committee 
held in the office of His Worship on Monday, 
February 15th, Friday, February 19th, and Sunday, 
February 21st, 1943, when a close study of the 
survey, as presented by the Rockefeller Foundation, 
on the Public Health services of the City of 
Halifax was made, the followinF is a brief resume 
of the points brought out in the study with 
explanations of the suggested proposals and an 
estimation of how and when these suggestions can be 
implemented. It also gives an estimate of the 
cost for each of these suggested changes, and 
which part the City would be called upon to finance, 
and the financial assistance proposed by the 
Foundation, which, of course, must be requested 
from them through Dr. the Hon. F. R. Davis, 
Minister of Health. 

It will be recalled that in June of 
1941, the Minister of Health, in a letter to His 
Worship, pointed out the Health situation and 
suggested certain immediate changes, which were in 
part carried out, and associated his Department with 
certain committments in regard to a new Victoria 
General Hospital, if the City acted on his 
proposals. He suggested in that letter that the 
Rockefeller Foundation might assist, anO they were 
later requested by Council to make the. survey, and 
now propose certain chane:es, ?nd their will!ngnesspif 
asked, to assist in financine the same. 

The changes which can be brought about 
immediately that legislation and fin-7nces are 
available are.outlined below:- 

1. Office of Administrction:— 

(a) Superintendeht of Health to confine 
His work to the business manegement 
of the Health Department proper and 
the Tuberculosis and Infectious 
Diseases Hospitals. 

(b) Accounts Clerk be appoint-Ed to look 
after the accounts for the above two 
Hospitals, either in the Health 
Department or in the Department of 
Fintnce of the City. 

Appointment of a Secretary to the 
Commissioner is already done. 

(d) Clerk, Grade 2, to carry on routine 
work of the Department and act as 
Secretary to the Superinteneent of 
Health. 

-425- 

(c)  



in 1943-4. 

February 26th, 19/1 3. 

(e) Clerk,Grade 1, to do other routine 
work in the Department. 

(f) That the Commissioner contact the 
authorities of Dalhousie Public 
Health Clinic vith the aim of having 
same immediately and possibly the 
whole Department housed in their 
building, at no additional cost 
to the City and to report his 
efforts to the Committee on Public 
Health and Welfare for their 
approval and that of Council. 

Cost over and ?bove present c5timates 

Accounts Clerk 
Clerk,Grade 2 	 60.00 

$179-27:100 

This amount will be paid during the 
first year by the International Health Divi pion of 
the Rockefeller Foundation. Office equipment, 
educational supplies, etc.,totalling $6,300.00, 
to be paid by the City, with 1420.00 assistance from 
the International Health Division of the Rockefeller 
Foundation, much of this would be a firpt year 
expenditure. Only a part of this cost id already 
in our reaular estimates. 

2. Vital Statistic Servir!es:— 

That a. clerk, Grade 3, be emAo:red and 
that her appointment be confirmed by the Provirlcial 
Government to act as Registrar of Births and Deaths 
and Issuer of marriage licenses for this area. 

This service is now carried on in the 
office of thi5 Provincial Health Department and prid 
for in part by the City (1700.00) annually would 
give the City Departmeht of Health valuable 
statistics necessary in the operating of a modern 
Health Department. That a. Grade 2 clerk also be 
employed in the same Department along_ with the 
present Field Record clerk. 

This D?partment to begin operations as 
soon as personnel is available and on the retirement 
of the present Halifax Diyisional Registrar and the 
Provincial Department of Health makes way for the 
transfer, including necessary changes in the 
Provincial statutes. It ispointed out that the cost 
here would be an additional $1,460.00 paid for in 
the first year by the International Heal-h Division 
of the Rockefeller Foundation; this being made up 
of $500.00 towards a Grade 3 Clerk, and ,)960.00 
for a Grade 2 Clerk; the balance of 1700.00 for a 
Grade 3 Clerk to be transferred from the a-rants 
estimate to the Health Department eptimates, and it 
is further pointed out that the revenue of 250 for 
each birth certificate given and '1.00 for each 
marriage license issued would be revenue coming- in 
and would almost, if not in full, pay the salaries of 
those two additional clerks. 

—426— 



February 26th, 1943. 

3. Communicable Disease Control  

Trained field directoB of communicable 
disease control be appointed, a man with medical 
and Public Health degrees and training to act as 
epidemologist. He would be called upon to 
investigate all infectious diseases and trece their 
source, and this would include both tuberculosis work, 
special surveys, -nd Veneral Dise,.se control, as 
well RS the common notifiable diseases. 

That legislation be obtathed to increase 
the size of the City Tuberculosis Hospital and the 
purchase of an X—ray; for the benefit of patients 
in the Hospital and work of surveys, in the 
better control of this condition which is the 
largest single cause of death of citizens between • 
the ages of 5 and 115 years of age. 

The bringing of this section into 
operation depends upon obtaining a properly aualified 
director rnd permission from the Federrl Government 
to enlrrge the present Hospital. The cost of 
operation of this division would be prO.d in full 
for the first year by the Intern-tional Health 
Division of the Rockefeller Foundation including 
salary of Social Hygiene worker, whose work under 
the director and in co—operation with *the Morrlity 
aqua& and Policewoman, could round up veneral 
infected persons for treatment, and fellow up 
those who ere delinquent in treatment at tile 
Provincially op.!rated Clinic for same. Additional 
cost S5,100.00. 

4. Public Health Nurses  

That a well trained and experienced 
Supervisor of nurses be appointed at once to 
supervise the work of the present 	y,  nursing 
staff, and further, that two additional nurses 
with Public Health training be appointed end 
the four School nurses be transferred to the 
Nursing staff of the Department of Public Health 
and Welfare. 

The additional cost here wnule, be 
very small, the only ehnge being that tae 
salary scale quotes $1,300.00 and this should 
be increased to $1,500.000  the difference of 
$200.00 to be 'rid by the International Health 
Division of the Rockefeller Foundation. The 
item of $1,300.00 should be included in the 
Health estimates for 1943—k4. 

This would mean 15 nurses doing 
School am', General work, but each School would 
have a nurse in attendance each day of the wee:co  
and each nurse would have a small district of 
the City close to the Schools ems was assigned. 

This appointment of a Supervisor 
should be made as soon as possible so that plans 
can be drafted during the summer holidays for the 
implementation of this service at the beginning of 
the new ebbool term. 

—427— 



February 26th, 1943. 

It is also suggested that in view of 
this change in School work a member of the School 
Board should act on the Committee on Public Health 
and Welfare and legislation be obtained to support 
this. 

5. Mnternal Infant and Child Welfare  

Under this heading the Rockefeller Report 
says: • 

"It is recommended that a full-time medical 
director with a public Health degree be em-
ployed to take charge of a section of the 
maternal, infant and child hygiene and to 
replete the two physicians now engaged by 
the School Commissioners to render pert time 
school medical inspection services; thet the 
nursing, dental, and physical education ser-
vices of the schools be transferred from the 
direction of the School Commissioners; to the 
Public Health and Welfare Committee, in order 
that the school health services may logically 
become an integral part of the program of this 
section". 

To implement this recommendation would 
require a full-time Director whose time would be spent 
in school work during school hours and in well baby 
rnd pre-school clinics, after school hours. The 
maternal examinations by ?rivate physicians or 
Dalhousie Public Health Clinic is work which the 
V. 0. N. will assist in as they do at.present. Once 
the confinement period is over the baby is then under 
this Department or private physicians. The Doctor 
who examines school children can determine t:leir 
fitness for school routine and also for physical 
exercise and training and arrange for correction 
of defects found. 

The Director would be required to teach 
personal and community hygiene under the .7ublic 
Health Education Section in conjunction 5th the 
Commissioner and hove only medical ,'Irection over 
physical education in the schools. 

This service cannot be established until 
a qualified Director is available; in tiny event it 
could hardly be possible to make it available before 
the re-opening of th schools rfter the sunner 
holidays. 

The School Dental Services would function 
under the direction of this division. 

The cost to the C1,.y here woulti be one 
additional physician; 12,600.00 to be peid in full 
by the. International Health Division of the 
Rockefeller Founi-Lion the first year, th balence, 
$1,000.00 from School estimates. 

That amounts now in school esethetes 
for Nursing and Dental services be transferred to 
the Heal eh Department to over salaries of 
personnel so transferred. 

-42S- 



February 26th, 1943. 

6. Dalhousie  Public Health Clinic  

Under this heading the Rockefcller Report 
says:- 

alt is recommended that authorization be 
given the Commissioner of Health and 1Tel-
fare to explore the desirability of work-
ing out a plan of co-operation for the con-
sideration and action of the Committee on 
Public Health and Welfare, with the Director 
of the Dalhousie Public Health Clinic, which 
would provide for the further development 
and integration of the public health 
facilities of the Clinic with the preventive 
medicine facilities of the Departm.,nt of 
Public Health amd Welfare." 

Co-operation is essential to have 
Preventive redicine, Imnunization, Pre and Post 
Natal, Well Baby, Pre School, Pre School Dental, 
Chest, and other Clinics, as well as Nurses" 
Headquarters radiating from the Health Clinic. The 
City now provides eighteen cents per visit. No more 
is to by given; in fact, the cost per visit would 
likely show a decrease if the building was used 
more extensively. 

7. Sanitation Services: 

Under this heading the Rockefeller Report says:- 

"It is recommmded that provision be made 
for the employment of a trained sanitary 
engineer as Director of sanitary section 
of the Public Health Division." 

It is my opinion that such an appointment should 
be made so that the services of the sanitary engineer 
could be made available at the start of the civic 
year, 1943-44, on May 1st. The establishment of this 
new division is contingent upon enabling the . 
Superintendent of Health to devote all his time to 
the business affairs of the entire Department. The 
salary of the engineer at 12,400.00 is the only 
increase and is paid for by the International Health 
Division of the Rockefeller Foundation for the first 
year. 

Briefly, the sanitary engineer would be 
reortared,to direct: 

1. Watershed survey and eltmingtion of 
sources of possible contamination. 

2. Water chlorination to be checked 
regularly under the control of this 
Department for advioe, etc. Re-
serve Chlorinator to be provided. 

3. Samples of,water to be collected 
twice daily in different reservoirs 
or systems. 

4. Classification of Restaurants. 

5. Meat Market, sanitation improved 
City Market. 

-429- 



February 26th, 1943. 

6, Sanitary inspection public schools. 

7. Housing survey. 

8. Street cleaning, etc. 

9. Regulations for nontrol of these 
matters to be revised and modern—
ised as soon as possible. 

8. Public Health Operating Manual  

Under this heading the Rockefeller Report says .  
"It is recommended that a public health 
operating manual embodying the principles, 
policies, and procedures of the entire 
health organization, be prepared for the 
guidance and orientation dT the staff in 
the fulfilment of their several functions." 

The preparation of this Manual should be 
undertaken without delay, as this entails revamping 
most of the City Ordinances and Rerulations of the 
Present Departnent to brine then in line with present 
day treed of public health. 

9. It is also reconnended that a co—ordinating 
committee be organized to consist of the C*:ief Health 
Officer of the Province, the Conninsioner of Saalt 
and Welfare of Halifnx, the Hygiene Officers of the Army, Navy, and Air Forces loceted in Halifnx, 
local representative of the Department of Penelons 
and National Health, and of the Halifax Eedical 
Society. 

In addition zo the sums mentioned above 
the International Health Division of the Rockefeller 
Foundation would assist, the City towards transportation 
to the extent of 5900.00, this mak2s a total 
contribution of 115,000.00 during the first year And the additional expenses to the City would be about 
$5,000.00 over and above amounts now !.;howin6 in 
the estimates as tabled 'ant week. 

Allan R.Morton M.D.,M.P.H. 
Commissioner of Health. 

Moved by Alderman Cofin, seconded by 

Alderman Hosternan that the reports be a0o ' - A and the 

necessary legiolntion secured. Motion panned. 

6.25 P.M., 	 dal111111. 

Moved by Alderman Hort- erian, s eoneed 

by Alderman Ahern that this neetine do now nejourn. 

Motion passed. 	 Meetine eejourned. 



February 26th, 1943. 

LIST OF HEADLINES  

Civic Estimates 1943-44 	 ng Water estimates, 19LL3-44 
Legislation 	 412 General Reserve 	 . 424 Health Survey 	 424 

W: E. Donovan, 
MAYOR AND OHAEIMAN. 

*5. •-•2't-e.--1;(.:-C.--e--C --J-e 
'1. P. Publicover, 
CITY CL 1C. 

-431- 



• 
	li 

V 

14tter 
Report 

f)e.,  

;)S 
') I 

t 

7_ 

c' 

CITY dotINOIL mung0 
THURSDAY' 

AGEN DA 

Minutes. 
R.-)solution re accounts. 
R'Dort Finance and Executive Committee re 

'.1  

n 

I: 

tem days, 
apnlication, nOard of 
School Commissioners, 
adjustment of salary to 
Mr. L. A. Gast onguay. 
survey of water system. 
nr9oosed legislation in 
abatement of sewer 
assessments. 
conveyance of land of the 
Dominion Government. 
comfort station, Police 
Department. (2/3  vote) 
purchase of property, s. 
corner Armview Avenue and 
Pryor Street.. 

Legislation. 
1 1. Ecncrt Public Health and welfare Committee re tenders for groceries. 

a 	 tenders for ears. 
boilers, City Home. 

Quest&ons by Aldermen. 
Rpnort Comm. on works re underirround cable, South Street. 

Beech Hill:  lease to Halifax Gun Glib. 
water supply outside City limits. 
overhanainr,  sign. 
leese of land for C. 'T. A. C. 
tenders for lead pipe. 
finel certificates. 
tenders for supolies. 

Commissioner of Finance re tax rate 1943-4. 
Chief Accountsnt :e tax collections for the month cf 

Febru9ry, 1943. 

• 

Ii 
it 

r. 
11 



EVENING SESSION 

S.05 otelock, 
Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
March llth olq)'3. 

A meeting of the City Council was 

held this evening. At the above named hour there 

were present His Worship the Meyor,Chairman; aldermen 
MacKay, Kinley, Hosterman, Coffin, Adams, Lloyd, 

McDonald, Walker and Ahern. 

The meeting was called to proceed 

with business standing over and the transaction of 

other business. 

The following named pars were 

submitted:— 

MINUTES  

Moved by alderman Host.:rment seconded 

by Aldcrran McDonald that the.mlnutes of the 

previous meetings be approved. Motion passed. 

ACCOUNTS  

Read,resoltaion coy.  ring accounts 

of various committees. 

RESOLVED that the Council apYeove 
for payment the bills and accounts of expenditures 
submitted to this meetIr*._.  by the Finance and 
Executive Committee amountinc to "14,S9D,.71; 
the Committee on Safety amounting to 762.31 
chargeable to Fire Alarm; 115,204.84 chargeable 
to Fire Department end 712,987.99 chargeable to 
Police Department; the Committee on Public Health 
and Welfare amounting to 't9,731.06 chargeable to 
Health Department; .114,054.85 chargeebl g to City 
Home and 12,324.60 chargeeble to City Prison; the 
Committee on Works amounting to n2,91-1..57; Civic 
Defence Committee amounting to '1,353.14 under the 
provisions of Section 315 of the City Charter. 

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded 

by Alderman Lloyd that the resolution as submitted 

be approved and the accounts paid, Motion passed. 

—432— 

• 

• 



March 11th, 1943. 

TAG DAYS  

Read report of,th: Finance and 

Executive Committee re tag days. 

Halifax, N. S. 
March 10th, 19.L3. 

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen :- 

At a meting of the Finance and Executive 
Committee held this day, applications for permission 
to hold tag days in the City of Halifax wore 
considered as follows:- 

The Kiwanis Club 	- Saturday, April 17th 
Cornwallis Street Baptist 
United Church 	- Saturday, May 15th 
Canadian National 
Institute for the 
Blind 	 - Saturday, Sept,:mber irth. 

Your committee approves of the above 
mentioned applications and recommends same to :he 
City Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

• Donalda M. Crawford, 
DEPUTY CITY CL:RK. 

Moved by Aldeman MacKay, scond.-.e. by 

Alderman Lloyd that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

APPLICATION - BOARD OF SCHOCL COWIS3IONERS  

Read report of the Finance and Executive 

/:.'C-r'it/  Committee re application, Board of School 

Commissioners. 

Halifax, N. S 
March 10th, 1 

• 

His Worship the Mnyor 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Finance and 

Executive Committee held on the above date, an 
application from the Board of School Commissioners 
for the sum of n55,500.00 for capital expenli'urea 
was read. 



March 11th, 1943. 

Your committee recommends tkr.t the City Council make no opposition to this application when it is made before the Governor-in-Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Donalda M. Crawford, 
DEPUTY CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded 
by Alderman Lloyd that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

ADJUSTMENT OF SALARY TO  MR. L./V.GASTONGUAY 

Read report of the Finance and . 
Executive Committee re adjustment of salary to lir. 
L. A. Gastonguay. 

Halifax N. S. 
March 10th, 19L""5. 

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held this day, the attached letter from the Commissioner of Finance making application on behalf of Mr. L. ... Gastonguay for an adjustment of the salary :mid to him when Mayor of the City of Halifax, was read. 

The amount of, the adjustment is 1900.00, and your committee redomrends that legislation be obtained in order that Mr. Gastonguay be reimbursed the said sum. 

' Respectfully submitted, 

Dorrada M, Crawford, 
DEPUTY CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seovided by 
Alderman Lloyd that the report be adopted. Motion 
passed. 

SURVEY OF WATER SYSTEM  
y ev.,Fner 	 Read report of tae Finance and 

, 	Executive Committee and letters of the City Solicitor (if 
re survey of water system. 

-434- 



March 11th, l9h3, 

Halifax, N. S. 
March 10th, 199. 

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 
Committee held this day, a report from the City 
Solicitor on the subject — Survey of Water System — 
was read. 

Your committee recomrends the programme, 
as outlined. by the Solicitor, for approval, and 
that legislation be secured to permit its b.Ang 
carried out. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Donalda M. Crawford, 
DEPUTY CITY C17.711C. 

March 10th, 1943. 

W. E. Donovan, Esq., 
Mayor and Chairman of the Finance 
and Executive Committee. 

Dear Sir:— 

At the meeting of the Committe.: on Works 
held the 9th instant, the rdomrlendation that an 
independent survey of the entire water system be 
carried out by engineers appointed by the Public 
Utilities Board was considered and reconr'ended to the 
Council for adoption. This will entail some exrense 
as will abso any expenditure necessary to rectify 
the present situation. Both of these expenditures 
will be a matter of "Water Capital" and will enter 
the rate base of this utility. 

I would suggest in view of the unknown 
amount of these expenditures and the consequent 
impossibility of estimating the amount for which 
we should secure legislative authority, that 
legislation be sought to enable the City to expend 
for this purpose such cost of the survey and also 
such other sums necessary to carry out any order. 
made by the Board after such survey for the purpose of 
carrying out the improvements ordered to 	made. 

Our authority would then be controlled 
by the Public Utilities Board and would b in line 
with the control exercised by such Board over crher 
utilities. A general approv'.1 of this plan will 
enable me to prepare the necessary legisl tion. 

Yours very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

-1135-- 



March 11th, 1943. 

March 8th11943. 

W. E. Donovan, Esq., 
Mayor and Chairman of the 
Committee on Works. 

Dear Sir:— 

As you are aware several weeks ago I 
advised your Committee that a complaint had been 
lodged with the Public Utilities Board by several 
consumer3 on Spring Garden Road in the section between 
Birminghan.Street and Hastings Street to the effect 
that the supply of water available to them was most 
inadequate. 

The Commissioner of .lorks and the under—
signed attended on the Board as request.e. by the Board 
and instructed by your Committee. This hearing was 
held on February 20th, 1943. The matter was adjourned 
until March 6th, 1943, and the City was also 
represented at this time. 

At the first hearing evidence was given 
by the complainants to the effect that it was not 
always possible to secure water at the fixtures on the 
upstairs level and this was particularly so when a tap 
was open on a lower level, and even when water was 
available upstairs the pressure wrs extremely low. 

One particular witness gave eyiJence,  that 
at times it was impossible to obtain water from 
fixtures in the basement of the buildings. This last 
statement is most serious indicating that if true scmc 
major defect must exist. 

The Board expressed itself as of the 
opinion that the type of supply now being riven in 
many parts of tie City is most inadequate in view of 
modern requtrements and stated that some correction 
must take place. 

It was suggested by the Board that first 
of all some steps must be taken to ascertain the 
cause of the deficiency in the distribution system 
before any action is taken to remedy the same, and 
that the City should agree to having ;he system 
completely surveyed by competent enrineerso tt be 
appointed by the Board, without delay. 

The cost of such survey would, of course, 
be borne by the water utility. 

The undersigned suggested that the 
matter be communicated to the City by leter and I 
have received the following letter today from the 
Chairran at' the Board. 

"March Sth,1943. 
Mr. Carl P. Bethune, K.C., 
City SoltOttor, 
City 14:11, Halifax, N. S.  

Dear Mr. Bethune: 
In view cf the inform-tion dicclosed 

at the recent hearing;  before the Board touching 

— -4— 



March 11th, 1943. 

the supply of water to certain consumers located 
on Spring Garden Road and on account of other 
complaint's registered with the Board, it is of the 
opinion that the entire water system of the 
City should be investigeted. 

Under the Public Utilities Act the 
City is a Public Utility insofar as i.11e 
distribution of water is concerned, and it is the 
duty of the Board to see that the City renders safe 
and adequate service to all of its customers. 

It is obvious that such a service is 
not being rendered and while the war may be a 
contributing cause for many of the com7laints, yet 
it is not the sole cause. The Board is of the opinion 
that a complete survey of the system by independent 
engineers should be made at once in order that any 
necessary improvements may be made during the spring 
and summer. 

The cost of such a survey would be 
chargeable directly to the Water Utility ana in order 
that the expense may be kept within a reasonable 
figure, the Board has agreed to give the services9f 
Commissioner Macnab (without charge to the Utility) 
to assist the Engineer who will conduct the survey. 

The Board would appreciate the 
cooperation of the City and this could be manifested 
by a favorable resolution passed by the City Council. 

Yours truly, 

(Sgd) J. A. Hanway, 
CHAIRMAN. 

I would also like to add that I have 
been advised by representatives of Insurance 
Companies that tLey regard the hazard from fire in 
this City as very severe due in great part to the 
inadequacy of the water sup-ly available fof fires 
and that in view of the remount of the risks assened 
by way of insurance by these.Comprtnies, some Ithouaht 
must be given to the matter either of increased 
rates or to refusal of risks. 

Morcoever, I am also advised that 
concern is felt by the Department of National 
Defence as to the adequacy of the water supply and it 
may be that some assistance may be forthcoming from 
this source if any programme of improve Bent is 
undertaken, as this would be of direct benefit to the 
property of the Government in this City. 

There is no doubt that a survey would 
be of benefit not only to the City but also would 
clear up the uncertainty which has been expressed in-
several quarters as to the means provided to protect 
property from fire. 



March 11th, 10)11-3. 

Until this is done, I do not think 
that any constructive plan of improvement can be 
undertaken. 

I do not propose to suggest e.ny 
causes for the present condition which has caused so 
much comment — whether it be from heavy draurThtin.r? of 
water for ships, defence establishments, or old, 
inadequate or leaking mains. I would recommen(. that 
in order to get a starting point the. proposal of the 
Public Utilities Board be accented and that this 
course be recorar:ended to the Council. 

I think too that the free off e:,  of 
Commissioner Macnabt s services for the purpose of 
assisting the engtncer appointed by the Board for 
this purpose will be of great beneffil: and will 
ensure that the Board will be accual.nted at first 
hand with the situation as it exists. 

If this proposal is adoptt-d, I 
recomelend that authority be obtained to secure such 
funds as may be required to defray the cost of the 
survey. 

Yours very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded by 

Alderman Lloyd that the report and letters be a)proved. 

Motion passed. 

The following lelislation in tots 

connection was submitted. 

The City may borrow such sums as may 
be required for the purpose of defraying the cont of 
any survey of and report upon the water e.epar.:.;ment of 
the City, including the facilities prov1,7ed for the 
supply and distribution of water by the City, 
which may at any time be ordered by the Board of 
Commissioners of Public Utilities, and also for the 
purpose of defraying ter.; cost of providing and 
installing any improvem:nts or extensions to such 
department or to such facilities which may be 
necessary in order to comply with any Order mettle by 
such Board. The sums so bomewed, which may be 
borrowed from time to time and in such amounts as the 
Council of the City determines, shrill be bon- otled 
in accordance with the :,rov,.sions of the Halifax 
City Charter relating to the :-inlifax City 
Consolidated Fund, and be in ad'Ation to the ne.,ounts 
previously authorieed to be borrowed as part 
of that Fund, and shall form part of that ?uric!, 
They shall be secured by stock or debentures to be 
issued in conformity with the said provisions a: a 
rate of interest to be determined by the Council of 
the City at the dime of the making of any loan under 
the authority of this Act, and the dotes on which the 
same are payable shall be determined by the Council. 

_Ayr_ 



r 

ts,—.07;tou 	ilit144'fr  

'Fe 	 t--- 
/ 

March 11th, 1943. 

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded 
by Alderman Ahern that the legislation as submitted be 
approved. Motion passed. 

ABATEMENT OF SEWER ASSESSMENTS  

Read reeport of the Finance and 
Executive Committee re abatement of sewer assessments. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 10th, 19 

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held this day, a raport from the Committee on Works was receiveL, regarding application of the Richmond Paper Company for relief from a sewer assessment on Kempt Road. 

After discussin7 this mattes, it was decided to recommend that letr.:isletion bE obtained to permit the City, on recommendation of the Committee on Works, to cancel the seller assessment, when it, is proven that such sewer failed to service in any way the particular property liable to be ascessed. 

Moved 

Respectfully submitt:e4.1  

Donalda M. Crnwfore., 
DEPUTY CITY CLERK. 

by Alderman MacKay, seconded 

by Alderman Lloyd that thed-report be adopted. 
• 

Motion passed. 

Read legislation in this connection. 

The Chhrter'is amended by inserting therein, immediately follo.fing Section 59g thereof, the following section: 

595(1) In any case in which, in the opinion of the Council, after receipt of a recommendtion to that effect from the Commitee on Works, any sewer le id in any street is unabl to be used for the purpose of properly draihing any buildin or s'cructure situated, at the time such sewer was laid, upon any real property frontin: upon such sewer, in respect of which real property cn assessment has been made as provided by the City Charter, the Council may by resolution cancel such assessment and order that any moneys paid to the City on account thereof be returned to the person 



March 11th, 1943. 

who paid the same together with any interest laid 
thereon and any sums required by the City for the 
purpose of paying such portion of the cost of such 
sewer may be borrowed by the City and re ,aid in the 
same manner as the other sums borrowed for the 
purpose of constructing such sewer. 

(2) No recommendation to cancel any such assessment 
shall be made by the Committee on Works unless the 
same shall be also recommended by the Commisaioner of 
Works in a report setting out the reason that such 
sewer cannot be used for the purpoc7e of properly 
draining any such building or structure. 

(3) In the event of an application being made 
at any time to have any building or other structure 
upon any real property frcnting on any sewer, the 
assessment for sewer charges in respect of which has 
been cancelled as hereinbefore provided, connected 
with such sewer, the City may permit such conn7ction 
to be made upon payment by the person then ownin& such real property as a connection charge therefor of a 
sum equal to the amount of sewer assessment so 
cancelled. 

Moved by Alderman McDonald, seconded 

by Alderman.Hosterman that the legislation as submitted 

be approved. Motion passed. 

CONVEY.ANCE OT LAND TO THE DOMINION GOVERNMENT  

Read report of the Finance and ExcciAive 

Committee re conveyance of land to the Dominion 
Government. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 10th, 1943. 

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Finance and 

Executive Committee held on the above date, the 
Committee had before it a report from the Committee 
on Works recommending for reconsideration the 
transfer of lands upcn which airtime Housing lAmited has constructed the Mnrininz Pool, Staff Houses and 
Individual Houses, to the Dominion Government. 

This matter has been considered *iv she 
City Council at a meeting held on February 11, X91131  
and the offer at that time of th- Wartime HounIng Limited was to pay the aseesspn: value in each case. 



March 11th, 1943. 	. 

Your committee recommends to the City 
Council that the matter be now reconsidered. 

. 

Alderman Lloyd that the .report be adopt 30. and the 

matter now reconsidered. Motion put and lost, 5 

voting for the snme and 

FOR THE MOTION  
Aldermen MacKay 

KinleY 
Hosterman 
Coffin 
Lloyd 
-5- 

1i- against it as follows:-

AGAINST IT  
Aldermen Adams 

McDonald 
Walker 
Ahern 

A two-thirds vote being required. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Donnlda M. Crawford, 
DEPUTY CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded by 

l< 

• 

e-;. 	;*•A'z'' 

COMFORT STATION - POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Read report of the Finance and 

Executive Committee re domfort station, Police Dept. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 10th11943. 

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of the C ity Council. 

Gentlemen :- 

At a meeting; of the Finance and Executive 
Committee held on the above date, the attached 
report from the Works Committee recommending that 
improvements be made to the toiled facilities in the 
Police Station in order that srme can be used as a 
Lades Comfort Station, was read. 

To make this change, it is estimated, 
that the cost will be approximatay a300.00; funds 
for which can be obtained from the Comfort Station 
Appropriation. 

Your committee approves of this 
recommendation and forwards same to Council for 
adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Donalda M. Crawford, 
DEPUTY CITY CLERK. 



March 11th, 

Moved by Alderman McKay, seconded by 
Alderman Lloyd that the report be adopted. Motion put 
and passed unanimously; the folloifing Aldermen being 
present and voting therefor:- 

Aldermen MacKay 
Kinley 
Hosterman 
Coffin 
Adams 
Lloyd 
McDoneld 
Walker 
Ahern 

A two-thirds vote being required. 
PURCHASE OF P710PFRTY - S. W. CnN7R ARMVIEW AVT:TUE AN7, PRYOR STREET 

Read re?orts of the Finance and 
Executivc Committee and. Commissioner of Works re 
purchase of property, s. w. cornr Armview Avenue 
and Pryor Street. 

SI eq. ;)A•#fe • - 	r• 
.,e/ fl *!,;1° 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 10th, 191'3. 

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a me ting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on the above date, the attached report of the Commislioner of Works regarding intersections on the sou'h west corner of Pryor Stre, t and Armvipw Avenue, and the north east corner of Prince Arthur Street and Armmiew Avenue, was considered. 

The report of the Commissioner of Works was approved and recommended to Council for adoption. 

Respectfully.submit, 

Donalda M. Crawford, 
DEPUTY CIT CI7AK. 

March Zth, 1943. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:- 
In August l911. .' proposal wa.* before the Board of Works for putting circular intersecAons at the south-west corner of Pryor Street anclArmview Avenue, and the north-eest coen r of PrInee Arthur Street and Arcwiew Avenue. 

-1111-2- 



March 11th, 19;L3. 

The latter'has been completed by 
arrangement with Mr. H. McA. Wood, by paying 
approximately $68'.Q0 to the City, as the area which 
the City deeded to him exceeded the area required by 
the C ity from him. 

As shown on the plan, 248 sq. ft. 
will be required from Mr. Kenneth Forbes who owns the 
lot on the south—west corner of Pryor Stre,t and 
Armriew Avenue. It is recommended that 'we ay Mr. Forbes 

.at the rate for which he paid for this lot, viz: 
twenty—five cents per sq.fot. or t6.2.00, for the land 
required. 

Res?ectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
COMMISSIONER OF 7ORKS. 

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded 

by Alderman Lloyd that the resorts be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

(Aix. 
trx.41"4  for the employees of the City. 

LEGISLATION  

Read letter from the City Solicitor 

44,t4rOsubmitting legislation regardtnw superannuation plan 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 11th, 1943. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

At the meetint,  of the Council at which 
the estimates were considered it was decided to 
arrange for legislation to enr.ble the City to put 
into effect during the ensuing year a plan for 
superannuation for the employees of the City and for 
the Police Force and Fire Department. Since the 
actual plan pro.losed has not been determined it 
has therefore been very difficult to prepare 
proper legislation and I have given consIderable 
rmount of study to the attached draft which I am now 
submitting to you for your consideration. 

You will note that such a plan mi,l-ht 
involve — 

M a wirtIrT with
G, 

 alltn=e;omgriTy, or 
. 

3) a superannuation fund operated by the City 
through trustees or in some similar manner. 

—4E3— 



March 11th, 1911-3. 

I have endeavoured to maize this 
legislation as comprehensive as possible so that the 
City could adopt under its authority any type of 
scheme it desired and at the same time provieed for 
certain definite oblIlgations not only on the part 
of the employees contributing to the fund but also 
upon the City so that once a plan was undertaken 
both the employees and the City would feel that the 
same would be undisturbed in the future. 

There is no doubt in my mind that 
this draft could be criticized but in view of the 
shortness of the time in which to prepare the sane I 
suggest that it be adopted with the understaneing 
that if any amendments are rec'uired to carry 
out any plan that the Council may adopt these 
amendments may be included in the legislation next 
year. 

Yours very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

(1) The Council may prepare and by a resolution 
passed by at least a two—thirds vote of the members 
of the Council adopt a plan or plans for the 
superannuation of the officials and employees of the 
City and such plan or plans may extend -co and include 
the officers, members and employees of the Police 
Force and the Fire Departreent, and such plan or 
plans shall provide that the administration of the 
same and of any funds created thereby shall be by 
the City or by such other body created or designated in 
such plan or plans or by an insurance company 
licensed to carry on business in Canada or by such 
other properly constituted person or corporation or 
by any combination of the City, body, company of 
person or corporation as may be set out in such 
plan or plans. 

(2) The resolution of the Council adoptint,  anr such 
plan or plans shall provide the date or dates upon 
which such plan or plans shall be in or shall come 
into force and effect and upon the ado.,)tion of such 
resolution, such plan or plans shall thereupon be 
and become binding upon the City and upon the persons 
or classes of persons affected thereby to the some 
extent as if the same had bean enacted by the 
Legislature. 

(3) Any plan or plans so adopted may be from time 
to time amended or altered by the Council after one 
monthlo"notice of the actual amendment proposed has 
been given to the Council at regular me=ting 
thereof and any such amendment to or alteration of 
such plan or plane shall be passed by a two—thirds 
vote of the members of the Council and any such 
amendment or alteration so made as herein provided 
shall be binding upon the City and upon the persons 
or classes of persons affected thereby to the same 
extent as if the same had be'n enacted by the 
Legislature. -444- 



Harch 11th, 194-3. 

( 14.) Any contract made by the Council with any 
insurance company in pursuance of any such plan or 
Plans shall contain such provisions as may be 
determined for pensions, supe-rannw.tions or 
compensation for disabilities for the persons or 
classes of persons named therein together with 
such provisions as may be set out therein renecting 
the payment of any sums to the surviving dependent 
or dependents or to the estate of any person named in 
such contract as a single payment or as an annual 
pension for such dependent or de?endents bf any such 
person. If any such contrect is made by the 
Council the same shall not be :Altered, discontinued 
or suspended by the Council insofar as the persons 
""ho have made any contributions in pursuance the:ecof 
are concerned and the Council shall annually 
appropriate such sums as may be required by the City 
to meet the obligations imposed upon it by such 
contract. 

(5) Any plan or plans adopted by the City may 
provide for the taking into consideration of the 
period of service in the employ of the City of •:,.ny 
person affected by such :)1rn prior to its ince7tion 
and may contain regul - tions to permit the greening 
of credit for such service either partially or in 
full and may provide that any such person may make 
such payments into any fund established either by a 
single payment or by an increased rote of conteibution 
to enable him to receive on his retirement or 
superannuation an allowance based upon his nunber of 
years service in the employ of the City. 

(6) Any plan or plans adopted by the City other than 
by way of a contract with an insurance con?-ny may 
provide for the payment of allowances to the sersons 
participating therein upon their retirement for any 
of the reasons set out in the sn.r.1.7 and for the 
payment of annual contributions into any fund or funds 
established under such plan or plans for such purpose 
by the City and the rates of the same and for the • . 
management, supervision and control of such fund or 
funds and the person or persona to exercise the sane. 
Any such plan or plans shall reciuirei the City to 
contribute annually for the first five years of the 
said plan or plans an annual sum at least equal to 
One Hundred and Twenty—five percent of the 
amounts contributed in each such year by such persona. 

( 7) The City shall during the first year of such 
plan or plans defray the cost of preparing-  and putting 
the same into efft.ect and any sums required for this 
purpose may be obtained: in the manner hereinafter 
set forth. 

( 8) Any sums required by the C ity for the purpose 
of the preceding subsection and for the purpose of its 
contributions to --.ny fund or funds established under 
any plan: or plans as aforesaid during the first or 
any subsequent year of the same may be bor-ovld from 
any fund or any bank, person or corporation available 
and with the interest thereon included in the 

.10%5- 



March 11th, 103. 

estimates next to be prepared following ouch 
borrowing and repaid therefrom, or the same may be included in the estimates for the year in which it is proposed to pay the same. 

(9) When such plan or plans has or have been in 
being for five years, the City shall employ the services of a qualified actuary to examine the same and any funds provided thereunder and to report thereon to the Council, and thereafter in every tenth year the Council shall obtain a similar report upon eisoh plan or plans and funds from a qualified 
actuary and any sums required to defray the cost of the employment of such actuary shall be paid by the City and included in the annual estimates thereof. 

After considering the legislation 

regarding superannuation plan and agreeing to the 

principle of the proposed plan, it was moved by 

Alderman: Lloyd, seconded by Alderman MacKay that 

in principle the adoption of this legislation be 

approved and that this Council vest in the 

Superannuation Committe and City Solicitor the 

Authority to make such amendments to the plan as 

will be necessary to provVe axeneral snhem of 

superannuation. Motion passed. 

Alderman nnley drew the attention 

of the Council to the fact that legislation had been 

approved which placed the Mayor on the Personnel 
Committee as an ex—officio member, and he felt that 

this was not in accordance with the Brittain report. 

Moved by Alderman Kinley, seconded 

by Alderman Lloyd that the legislation which 

included the Mayor on the Personnel Committee be now 

deleted from the Cityls Bill. Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR GROCERIES — CIVIC INSTITUTIONS  

Read reo rt of the Public Health 

and Welf:.re Oommitte,  re tenders for aroc?ries, 
civic institutions. 

-446- 



March 11th, 19'13. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 5th, 1919. 

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

At a meeing.of the Public Henith and 
Welfare Committee held on the above date, tenders from John Tobin & Co.Ltd. for the supply of 
groceries to the City Home and City Prison for a 
period of one month, beginning March 20th, for the 
sum of $265.40 and to thp Hocpitals for the same period for the sum of $352.00 were considered and 
reoommended for approval. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Donalda M. Crawford, 
DEPUTY CITY CLT.RIC. 

Moved by Alderman Hosteman, 

seconded by Alderman McDonald that the report be 

adopted. Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR EGGS — CIVIC INSTITUTIONS 

Read report of the Public He'.:1th and 

Welfare Commlttee re tenders for eg7s, civic 

institutions. 

Holifax, N. S.,' 
March gth, 191'7. 

His Worship the Mnyor 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Public Herlth and 
Welfare Committee, held on the above dat, a tender 
from R. B. Colwell Ltd. for supplying eggs to civic 
institutions was consider =d as follows:— 

For a period of one month 	390 per dozen 
" three months 	 n  

Your committei2 recomends that the 
tender for eggs for a period of one month at 390 be 
accepted. 

Respectfully submit 

Donalda M. Crawfor0.1  
DEPUTY CITY CL=. 

-417- 



M arch 11th, 

Moved by Alderman Hosterran, 

seconded by Ald,rman McDonald that the "- .ore be 

adopted. Motion passed. 

BOILERS — CITY HOME 

Read report of the Public 75---1"1 

and Welfare Committee re boilers, City Home. 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 8th, 19'7. 

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

At a meetinc of the Eublic H,A.t:1 and 
Welfare Committee held on the above date, A le:er 
was received from the Sup-ring ndent of the City 
Home requesting authority to rbuild the prc,!3ent 
boners at the City Home on day labor basin r-,th-r 
than contract and entrg: Mr. Thompson, who is at 
present working on the bak. oven, to direct this 
work. 

The totn1 cost for this work, incluj_ing 
the re.supporting of tive boil.rs by overhc.d 
suspension, is 3.1500.00 and this ancunt can bc paid 
from the current year's estimates. 

Your comnitt-?e approv.n.of the 	st 
of the Superintendent of the City Hone and 
recommends sane to the City Council. 

Respectfully subnittO., 

Donaldn M. Crallford, 
DEPUTY CITY CL7RK. 

Moved by Alderman Fosterrinn, sfoonded 

by Alderman McDonald that th3 r- port be adopt' c1. 

Motion passed. 

His Worship the Mayor an:*d thr,,t the 

Council now consider a letter from 	Haliftlx 

District Trades and Labor Council, to which the 

Council agreed. 


